
l

.#- \t" :' 1,1

,.!-i.t,.-= " 
-' tt --"'=

ENGEO
INCORPOKA*TED

2401 Crow Ca:ryon Road
Suite 200

San Ramon, CA 94583
(510) 838-1600

Fax (510) 838-7a25

. bl0-\,p4
{p irf 

"1 
'Jq ,y',u 

",t9 "n 'c'-1" ' L';

To: Alameda countv {1un.' 1'4" ol-'$- r--a:V-' o*'. .. , , IU , ^  ' )  
' , . ^  \  , l  / u - t ' J j '  I

D F n a r t m p n t  o f  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  H e a l t  
- )  

/ D  
- -  

^  t
-  1 ' : 1 ' ' ' L  u ^ -  l ' t \ ' J  v J  J  ' i \ -

Env i ronmen ta l  P ro tec t i on  D iv i s ion  -  .  z - i  . - .  .
1131  Ha rbo r  Bav  pa rkwav ,  #250  

-  
- t o  :  

'  ' * : i  
. t - . t

Arameda, cA 94502-6577 3t *  ' '  o \ ' - ;  '+ 4atr  - 'F ' , l

ATTENTION: Eva Chu o u', (u 
"r. 

' l" '. 1,!

(, () , )-. .0, ',, ,t.,J< ', t'-a.Jt "' 
'' l]::-:-

SUBJECT: 2900 Lad.d. Avenue, tivermore '!'\' ' ' ' ' ' '+,-.tl - ( 't 'tr'- 't- tt- t
J-,-15- :;I-.,-f tS -.&t. tt_-.LK'
4, r., r,, y-{:..\. ,,:1 L-

TRANSMITTED HEREWITH: Two copies of the "Report on Ground-watei

Mon i to r i ng  Wef f  I ns ta l l - a t i on "  f o r  t he  sub iec t  s i t e .
,r h 5;.1-*' 6i

, i \  Iu, "{ O .",.+..
Quarterl-y samplinq and laboratorv t!i?s t iKd- br- iird

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

DATE:  March  30 ,  1995 ENGEO PROJECT NO.: 3L7  4 -F7

REMARKS:

mon i t o r i ngwe ] . I s i s schedu1ed fo rMayandAuguS to f1995

Please fet  me know i f  you have any quest ions or conments _
regarding the f indings of  the study or the guarter ly sampl ing

ENGEO INCORP ORATED

By:  Br ian Flaher ty

ptan. 6 d*.r,  t  n.*",1:
- \

{  - - i - - - '  )'-11 "

FOR YOUR INFORMATION

FOR YOUR REVIEW

RETURNING

l d

!

n
a

COPIES:

COPIES AT YOUR REQUEST



!,",."* "("*i..i''C--

f,-..-L.L .'-...,1.-, ,4 1,.,-^1,. Q.r,..r.!o .{Ln",t.7^- ,} ." L.)' ln1. -

J,.,)iI {L.. lt -. r.'-",--4,--x'"L r',; 
V,,.-'..t..',):' !f'^'/"t'- itt 7,,=4'-,,-

,,''*'.' ;-- i, 
' 
i;',, 'tl; 3a ' ia '' - ,1o 

a - --

.--J1,.,-., .j-1: ,,.. !)-l- k ,.r" 1-^1 rt"-l f7 i tt,.cv,,t t.tr;.t. 
7t-t 

- -(,-"') u.;1"t;,-' 1> z:" (

f-',,(,.-\':j 
'. 
D 

- '/i." ,;. ii.','.' '. "Wo' 
tt"4"''' '4" ̂ ^ '-u ' ( '}n

f 
'' 'r.-' (a ' )t/-- (t^"'1' r-'! ''=l Ue

i(. F,r- 
)- l u.-'z \':--, '!' x-2 )::2,.'' ,'Q ' c o'."- '^u1" t tt' l^, r'LJ+: - t(, J" 

a'

-\'r ?i- \':t'4- (!\'t-i'L'J



I
I
I
t
T
I
I
T
I
t
I
T
I
T
I
T
I
I
I

ENGEO
INCORPORATED GEOTECHNICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

In Reply
Please Refer to:

3r74-F7

July 9, 1994

Mr. Dick Alford
Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District
685 E. Jack I-ondon Boulevard
Livermore, CA 94550

Subject: 2900 Ladd Avenue
Livermore, California

REPORT ON GROUND.WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALI,ATION

References: 1. ENGEO Inc.; Work PIan for Additional Subsurface Investigation, 2900
I-add Avenue, Livermore, Caiifornia; April 11, 1994; Revised May 23, 1994.

2. ENGEO Inc.; Report on Soil and Ground-Water Investigation,2900 Ladd
Avenue, Livermore, California; July 8, 1993.

3, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, SWI Report for
2900 Ladd Avenue, Livermore, California; July 30, 1993.

Dear Mr. Aiford:

ENGEO Incorporated is pleased to present our report on the installation of ground-water
rnonitoring wells at 2900 I-add Avenue in Livermore, California. Exploratory test borings
and Hydropunch ground-water samples were also collected at the direction of the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health. The intention of the exploration was to
further characterize the soil and ground-water contamination associated with underground
fuel storage tanks formerly at the maintenance yard/transportation facility. The scope of
the study was to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of the petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination in the vadose zone soils, at the top of the ground-water table and in the
ground water northwest of the tank complex.

I 2401 CROW CANYON RoAD . gUITE 200 . SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 945831545 . (510) 838-1600 . FAX (510) 838-7425



Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District
2900 I-add Avenue

3174-F7
July 9, 1994

REPORT ON GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALI-ATION Page2

We are available at your convenience to discuss the findings and recommendations of our
report. Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPOKA-TED

rr?---.--.-v 1l( J-
l-&'a*f La]**\
Brian Flaherty \
cEG 1256

cc: 2 - Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
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REPORT ON GROUND-WATER MONTTORING WELL INSTALLATION

for

29OO I-ADD AVENUE

LIVERMORE. CALIFORNIA

Submitted

to

Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District

Livermore. California

Prepared

by

ENGEO Incorporated

Project 3174-F7

July 9, 1994

COPYRIG}IT O 1994 BY ENGEO INCORPORATED. THIS DOCI]MENT MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY A}ry MEANS
WIIATSOEVER, NOR I'4{Y IT BE QUOTED OR EXCERPTED WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF ENGEO INCORPORAIED.
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BACKGROUND

Site Description

The facility at 2900 Ladd Avenue included an operations building, a maintenance yard, fuel

dispensing pumps, associated underground piping and vents, and three fiberglass

underground fueI storage tanks (Figure 1). The underground tank complex consisted of

6,000-gallon regular gasoline, 6,000-gallon unleaded gasoline and 10,000-gallon diesel fuel

storage tarks. The tanlcs were located within a cofirmon excavation and were attached to

a concrete hold-down pad.

Previous Investigations

The regular gasoline storage tank failed a precision test in L990. In order to prepare a

preliminary assessment of possible soil contarnination, a limited subsurface investigation was

undertaken with samples collected adjacent to the 6,000-gallon regular gasoline tank.

Laboratory testing of the soils exposed total peroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline at

concentrations of 2,300 parts per million (ppm) at 14 feet and 1,500 ppm at 17 feet. These

gasoline concentrations exceeded the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)

guideline level of 100 ppm for TPH in soil. We understand that an Underyround Storage

Tank Unauthorized Release Report was prepared at that time.

ENGEO Incorporated conducted a soil and ground-water study of the area around the tank

complex in December, 1990. A ground-water monitoring well (MW1) placed adjacent to

the underground tanks exposed soil and ground-water contamination. Laboratory testlng

of soil samples found significant petroleum hydrocarbon contamination from 15 to 40 feet

beneath the ground surface in the area of the tanks. A ground-water sample contained

concentrations of benzene at 63 parts per billlon (ppb).

3r-t4-F7
July 9, 1994
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Ground-water sampling of the monitoring well was conducted in September 1991 and July

1992. Gasoline and BTXE were not detected in a ground-water sample obtained in

September 1991. Laboratory analysis of the ground-water sample recovered in July 1992

detected 50 ppb gasoline znd 17 ppb benzene. The measured ground-water surface had

fallen 15.2 feet to 59.0 feet below the ground surface between the December 1990 and

September 1991. The ground-water level rose 6.4 feet to a depth of 52.6 feet beneath the

ground surface between September 1991 and h:Jy 1992. A schematic drawing of the tank

complex with the location of the well is shown on Figure 1.

The three underground fuel storage tanks were removed from the site in August, 1992.

I-aboratory testing of soil samples recovered adjacent to the northern end of the 6000-gallon

leaded gasoline storage tark detected gasoline at 1200 ppm.

Decommissioning of the monitoring well was undertaken on JuIy 9, 1992, since the well

location was within the limits of the proposed tank excavation. A permit to decortmission

the well was obtained from Alameda Counw Zone 7 Flood Control District.

1993 Investigation

Review of the boring logs, PID readings and the laboratory test results for both the soil and

ground-water samples found that the subject site had been impacted by petroleum

hydrocarbons. It appears that the soil and ground water had been affected primarily in the

area northwest of the former underground storage tanks complex. Soil samples collected

from the east and southwest of the tanks were not significantly impacted by petroleum

hydrocarbons.

Review of the laboratory test data found that the soil from a depth of approximately 15 feet

below the ground surface down to the top of the ground-water table was possibly impacted.

3174-F7
July 9, 1994
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A review of the previous soil and ground-water studies on the site found that the ground-

water level in 1993 was ten to fifteen feet higher then measured in July, 1992.

It appears that the soil from depths of about 18 feet to 35 feet are the most affected. The

concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil beneath 35 feet seem to be lower' It

appears that the petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the soil is dispersing toward the

northwest within a sandy gravel layer. The gravel extends from beneath the tank excavation

down to depths of at least 30 to 35 feet below the ground surface. The gravel layers may

be interstratified with a clayey silt such that the stratification could be influencing the

vertical arrd lateral spreading of the hydrocarbons as they migrate laterally and downward.

The reported cotrcentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons and BTXE in the ground

water were greater than the levels recorded in the previous monitoring well reports. As the

ground-water level rises it appears that the water comes in contact with the impacted soil.

We anticipate that the northwestward dispersion of the hydrocarbons is most likely affecting

the ground water in this direction.

Based on the findings of the 1993 subsurface investigation, additional exploration of the soil

and ground water was recommended by ENGEO and the Alameda County Department of

Environmental Health.

Scope of Work

The scope of work included:

Drilling and logging of exploratory test borings with the collection of soil samples and
Hydropunch ground-water samples. An Organic Vapor Meter (PID) was used during
the drilling of the boreholes to monitor for volatile vapors.

Installation of two ground-water monitoring wells with the collection of ground-water
samples from the wells to be analyzed for TPH as gasoline, and BTXE.

3774-F7
July 9, 1994
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3, Submittal of soil samples and hydropunch ground-water samples for laboratory testing.
Samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and
volatile aromatic compounds (BTXE).

4. Alalyses of the soil vapor readings and the laboratory test results. The test results and
exploratory test boring information were studied in an attempt to develop an areal artd
vertical representation of the soil and ground-water contarninant plume.

5. Preparation of this report documenting the work performed and the findings of the
investigation including recommendations for further study.

3174-F7
July 9, 1994
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SOIL AND GROIIND-WATER II'IVESTIGATION

Prior to drilling, we obtained the necessary permits from Alameda County.

A. Soil Borings

Exploratory test borings were initially drilled to the depth of the ground-water table. The

exploratory soil borings were drilled in the approximate locations shown on Figure 1.

The exploratory borings were advanced using a truck-mounted, 6-inch-diameter hollow stem

auger. The soil samples were coliected using a 3-inch-diameter split spoon barrel sampler

retaining 6-inch-long stainless steel tubes. Sampling equipment was washed with a trisodium

phosphate (TSP) and water solution then rinsed with clean water between each sampling

event.

Drilling was performed under the observation of an ENGEO Environmental Geologist who

logged the borings in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Soii samples

were obtained at five-foot sampling intewals and from the saturated soil above the ground-

water table. The samples and soil cuttings were screened in the field using a

photoionization detector (PID), a device that provides a field determination for volatile

organic compounds.

These samples were preserved for laboratory testing by sealing the sample tube with teflon,

plastic end caps and tape. The soil samples were selected for laboratory testing on the basis

of the PID screening and visual observations. The samples were placed in a cooled ice chest

and transported under documented chain-of-custody to a celtified analytical testing

laboratory.

3t74-W
July 9, 1994
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The drill cuttings were stored in 55-gallon drums until the laboratory test results were

available and a schedule for the disposal of the soil was developed. The boreholes were

backfilled in accordance with Alameda County requirements.

B. Ground-Water Sampling

Ground-water samples were collected from the exploratory boreholes using the Hydropunch

sampling method. The purpose was to evaluate the possible dispersion of the contaminants

in the ground water and to decide on locatiors for the permanent ground-water monitoring

wells.

The Hydropunch is a 2-inch-diameter stainless steel sampling tool used for the collection

of representative ground-water samples without the installation of permanent monitoring

wells. The hollow stem drill auger was used to provide the bore hole or "pilot hole" for the

Hydropunch. After inserting the polypropylene screer and attaching the point, the

Hydropunch was fixed to the casing, lowered through the bore hole and driven to the proper

depth. The tool was then withdrawn approximately 48 inches, leaving the point in the

ground and exposing the screen so that ground water could drain into the sampler.

A f-inch-diameter O.D. bailer was lowered through the hollow stem interior of the drive

casing and the Hydropunch in order to collect the representative samples. The ground-

water samples were decanted into clean 4O-milliliter volatile organic analysis vials (VOA).

The samples were cooled in an ice chest untii delivery under a documented chain-of-custody

to an analytical testing laboratory.

Sample collection, preservation, chain-of-custody procedures and equipment

decontamination were performed in accordance with ENGEO's quality assurance/quality

control orocedures.

3r74-W
July 9, 1994
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C. Ground-Water Monitoring Well Installation

The ground-water monitoring well locations were determined after review and analysis ot

the soil and Hydropunch sampling test results. We also reviewed the exploratory test data

\Mith the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health prior to deciding on the

permanent monitoring well location.

The monitoring wells were advanced using a truck-mounted, 6-inch-diameter hollow stem

auger. Drilling was performed under the direction of an ENGEO Environmental Geologist

who logged the weII borings in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Soil

samples were obtained at five-foot sampling intervals and in the saturated zone above the

ground-water table. Soil samples were collected using a 3-inch-diameter split spoon barrel

sampler retaining 6-inch-long stainless steel tubes. Sampling equipment was washed with

a trisodium phosphate (TSP) and water solution and rinsed with clean water between each

sampling evetrt.

The samples were screened in the field using a photoionization detector (PID), a device that

provides a fieid determination of the presence of certain volatile organic compounds. The

drill cuttings were stored in 55-gallon drums until the laboratory test results were available

and a schedule for the disposal of the soil was developed.

The soil samples from the well drilling operation were preserved for testing by sealing the

sample tube with teflon sheets, plastic end caps and tape. The samples were placed in a

cooled ice chest and transported under documented chain-of-custody to a certified analytical

testing laboratory.

The monitoring wells consist of 2-inch-diameter PVC casing with flush joints, installed down

through the hollow stem auger. The wells were constructed with about 15 feet of screened

casing (0.01-inch slot width) and an appropriate length of solid PVC well casing (2-inch-

3r74-W
July 9, 1994
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diameter Schedule 40 PVC). Since there appears to be a significant seasonal variation in

the depth to the ground water beneath the site, the total depth of the monitoring welis was

extended to about 50 feet below the ground surface. A #2 sarrd filter pack was placed from

the base of the wells to one foot above the top of the screened interval. A 12-inch+hick

beltonite seal was placed at the top of the filter pack. The remaining annular space was

backfilled with a cement-bentonite grout seal. The wells were completed in a locking,

traffic-resistant box with the top of the well casing secured by a locking waterproof cap.

After the cement-bentonite grout had set for at least 48 hours, the wells were developed

using a surge block and bailer to produce relatively non-turbid water. Ten to twenty well

volumes of water was removed from the wells during the development process.

The purged water was stored on site within Department of Transportation approved drums

until the results of the laboratory testing were available. At that time a disposal plan for

the purged water was developed.

Twenty-four hours after development, we measured the depth to the top of the ground-

water table and checked for the presence of free product. Prior to sampling, four to seven

well volumes of water was removed from the wells using a PVC bailer or purging pump.

Water quality parameters, including temperature, pH, dissolved solids and oxidation-

reduction potential were monitored. Ground-water samples were collecled for laboratory

testing using a clean dedicated polyethylene bailer. The samples were decanted into clean

40-milliliter volatile organic analysis vials (VOA) and cooled in an ice chest until delivery

under a documented chain-of-custody to an analytical testing laboratory. Sample collection,

preservation, chain-of-custody procedures and equipment decontamination were performed

in accordance with ENGEO's quality assurance/quality control procedures.

Following completion of the monitoring wells, we completed Department of Water

Resources (DWR) Well Installation Forms for submittal to the County and State.

31't4-W
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D. l,aboratory Testing

The soil and ground-water samples selected for laboratory testing will be analyzed for Totdl

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPATest Methods 8015/5030 and 8020) and

for benzene, toluene, xylene and ethyl benzene (BTEX) (EPA 602). The laboratory testing

was performed in accordance with test methods specified in the Tri-Regional Board Staff

Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites

(August, 1990). Copies of the laboratory test results are included in the Appendix. Table I

provides a summary of the laboratory test results.

TABLEI *uJA</ e'"^<Ie>
laboratory Analysis Summary

(Concentrations reported in parts per billion)
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REVIEW OF T,ABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Ground Water

The laboratory testing of the ground water sampled from both of the monitoring wells (MW-

3 and MW-4) was nondetectable for petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline or for benzene,

ethyl benzene, toluene or total xylenes (BTEX). Ground water was measured at depth of

about 38 to 40 feet below the ground surface in the two wells at the time of sampling.

Hydropunch water samples were collected from exploratory borehole B-L0 and pilot test

hole "A'. I-aboratory testing detected high concentrations of gasoline and BETX in both

of the hydropundr water samples.

The Hydropunch water sample frorn exploratory bore hole B-10 wag collected from a depth

of about $4 to 45 feeatelow the ground surface. I-aboratory testing found that the sample
_ _ _ , /

contained gasoline at 56 ppm; benzene at 5.7 ppm; toluene at 13 ppm; ethyl benz,ene was

ND (not detected); with total xylenes at 13 ppm. t-'io ll'{' r" lt\ fr 't'4 ui tlty

4 r  / '  ' t l  

"The pilot test ffiis *A'was drilled to a total depth o{20 feefwith the Hydropunch sample. \=__-,

collected from the bottom of the borehole. laboratory testing detected gasoline at 70 ppm;

benzene at 12 ppm; toiuene at 16 ppm; ethyl benzene at 1.7 ppm and rylenes at 11 ppm.

It should be kept in mind that the Hydropunch method of collecting ground-water samples

for laboratory testing can result in misleading findings. We have found that there is a

tendency for the test results to show higher concentrations of compounds then what is

detected after the installation of a sround-water monitoring well.

3174-F7
July 9, 1994 10
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Soil Samples

Soil samples collected during the installation of the ground-water monitoring wells were.

submitted for laboratory testing. The soil samples were mostly nondetectable for gasoline

or BTEX. We noted that the samples where gasoline was detected had been collected from

about 20 feet below the ground surface from monitoring well MW-4 and from exploratory

bore hole B-9. The highest concentration of gasoline in the soil was detected in Sample B9-

2 at 640 ppm which was sampled from 20.5 to 27 feet below the ground surface. A soil

sample collected from a similar depth in MW4 contaitred gasoline at 44 ppm- The soil

samoles tested from MW-3 were nondetectable for sasoline and BTEX.

3174-W
July 9, 1994 1,1,
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ANALYSIS OF FINDINGS WITH RECOMMENDATIONS

Review of the monitoring well borehole logs, the PID readings and the laboratory test

results for both the soil and ground-water samples show that portions of the subsurface have

been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. From a review of the data and the impacted

areas it appears that the movement of the hydrocarbons is limited in its depth and areal

exlent.

The monitoring well locations were located by a registered survey crew. Careful

measurement to the top of the ground-water surface and interpolation of the survey data

found that the ground-water flow direction was toward the northwest. This finding was

calculated from a ground-water level approximateiy 35 feet beiow the ground surface.

Review of the findings from exploratory test holes B-9, B-10 "A" and monitoring well MW4

found a perched zone of ground water at a depth of about 20 feet. Laboratory testing of

soil samples found levels of gasoline contamination around the 20 to 27 foot depth. The

perched zone extends toward the northwest away from the area of the former underground

fuel storage tanks in the same direction as the ground-water gradient.

It appears that the petroieum bydrocarbon contamination in the soil is dispersing toward the

northwest within a sandy gravel layer. The gravel extends from beneath the tank excavation

down to depths of at least 30 to 35 feet below the gtound surface. The gravel layers are

interstratified with clayey silt layers which appear to control the migration of the

hydrocarbons. It is possible that a relatively impermeable layer of silty clay may have

formed the perched zor'e at a depth of about 20 feet.

Laboratory testing of the ground-water samples from monitoring welis MW-3 and MW-4 was

non detectable for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and for BTEX. Some lower

levels of gasoline at concentrations of 26 and 44 ppm were detected in soil samples from

3r74-F7
July 9, 1994 72
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MW-4 at depths of 1,6 to 2l feet below the ground surface. This data is also suggestive of

a shallow perched zone extending to the nolthwest. It does not appear that the levels of

contaminants in the perched zone in this area were as high or that there was a significant

vertical gradient to contaminate the ground water in the monitoring wells.

The Hydropunch sample from Pilot hole "A' also contained significant concentrations of

gasoline and BTEX. The soil samples collected from MW-3 for laboratory testing were

nondetectable for gasoline and BTEX. Review of this data suggests that the Hydropunch

sample collected from a depth of 44 feet contained water from a shallower contaminated

perched water zone or that the contamination has not yet migrated to MW4.

Based on the information collected in this exploration continued quarterly sampling and

laboratory testing of the ground water will be required. It appears that the hydrocarbon

contamination is limited in its extent and has not dispelsed a gleat distance ftom the alea

of the former underground fuel storage tanks. The northwesterly migration of the

hydrocarbons appears to be controlled by interstratified gravel and clayey silt,/silty clay with

a perched zone of ground water at a depth of about 20 feet.

Continued sampling and laboratory testing of the ground-water monitoring wells for aperiod

of at least one year is recommended in order to study the possible connection between the

perched water at 20 feet and the deeper ground water.

3L74-F7
July 9, 1994
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. ENCEO

Figure 1

Figures 2 through 6

Monitoring Well Construction Details

APPENDIX A

Ground-Water Monitoring Well I-ocations

Boring Logs

3174-W
July 9, 1994
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MONITORING WEII,
CONSTRUCTION

DETAIL

Z A
< : l
Z Q
9<
d*

,'i >
X F

DATEOF BORINCT July l, 1994

SURFACE ELEVATION: ADorox. feet MSL

loose layer of GRAVEL, light brown (fiUX
Typc YU Porrlard

Ccmcrt

0,01 in. slo(.d 2 in.

PVC pipe wiih d3

Montclcy EsId

MW3-1

MW3-2

MW3-3

MW34

Brown, sandy SILT with some gravel, damp.
Increase in gravel at 3 feet. Fine to coarse
GRAVEL with litde sand and silt.

Some fine to coarse GRAVEL, angular to
subrounded, little fine to coarse sand, damp, trace
of clay.

Increase in clay, fine gravel, increase in moisture.

Brown/reddish brown, nroi$f&+frie to coarse
SAND and fine to coarse G:RAVEL.

Increase in moisture.

. i  i

'  . " ,  i

Red brown/brown, moist, clayey SILT to silty
CLAY, stiff.

More gravelly at 19 to 20 feet.

Poor recovery,iqEf ryre to coarse sand and gravel.

Brown, moist, fine to coarse SAND with lenses of
silty clay,
trace 10 to 15% gravel, no obvious odor.

Brown, vreftfine to coarse SAND with fine to
medium GRAVEL, little clay.

Clay content varies.

29OO LADD AVENUE

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

WELL NO.: lwal3

ENGEO DATE: March 1995

JOB NO.: 3174-F7
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MONITORING WELL
CONSTRUCTION

DETAIL

DATEOF BORING: June 30. 1994
z @<+
x=
FS
-1 E

X Fx

SURFACE ELEVATIoN: Approx. feet MsL

Dark brown, moist, clayey LOAM,

Increase in gravel.

Brown/dark brown, moist, silty CLAY with gravel,
some sand.

Typ€ YII Po.rlrnd

Cemc[t

Bentonitc sed

0.01 in sloued 2 in.

PVC pipc wi|n #3

MW4-1

MW4-2

MW+3

MW4-4

Clayey SAND with fine to medium gravel, brown,
moist,
Moist clayey SAND and GRAVEL, brown.

Brow!,,rNet SAND and GRAVEL, trace of clay,
angular gravels.

Browr5.we( SAND and GRAVEL, litde silt and
clay.

Brown, wet, SAND and GRAVEL, trace of clay.

Brown, rr€t, fine to coarse SAND and fine to
coarse GRAVEL, little clay, slight odor.

Increase in clay content, u,Et.

Brown/yellow brown, clayey fine to coarse SAND,
moist.

Brown, moist/wet, fine to coarse SAND with some
clay, litde fine to medium gravel.

29OO LADD AVENUE

LIVERMORE. CALIFORNIA
ENGEO

JOB NO.: 3174-F7
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E
l{

z
3

Z tJ)
< : 1
A=
F <
{ q .

5

DATEOF BORINC: Junc 30, 1994

MONITORINC WELL
CONSTRUCTION

DETA]L

PID
READING
(l0.oev)

(pp*)

N
s.P.T.

BLOWS/FT

iMODIFIED

FOR
3 'O.D.

SAMPLER

SURFACE ELEVATIONT Approx. fc€r MSL

DESCRIPTION

30

35

40

45

50

- 55

-60

MW4-5

MW4{

MW4-7

MW4-8

Brown SAND and GRAVEL (large angular gravel
ftagments in liner).

116

J.i

T4

-Jj;,
f . j

l:::1-li,r:
li::1--li'r,
l:::1-1:,;r

--1i.:

J:1.
J:::
-_Ii:i

1i::

,%

Yellow-brown, moist sandy CLAY, fine to coarse
sand, hace of gravel.
Clay increase with fine to coarse sand and a trace
of fine gravel.

Yellow-brown/brown, moist clayey SILT, no odor.

Increase in gravel.

Moist, brown, hard, fine to coarse SAND and
GRAVEL, trace of clay and silt.

Hi:j
I t:: 

"'T-.l:..:
F-lr:::
f-1:.:
Hli:
H:..
H.;
TJ:.rl
T1:i'
r-l:1::
Hrj. l
Lt r :
I l:':
L_t:: 1
I l:l
I  u. :
rl:,r:
f-ti'.:
i-_-lr:
H : ' .
I  l : :1

H;i
Hii ,
H:.,
r-1, i
T-l:.n, '
l--1:,.
ft:
F , ,
T-l:..
l - f f j

T-1 ::
[],::
I  l . r l
H . . :
H i ,
H.'.,

. 9 ; .

. g  d .

- 9 ; .

Brown, moist, fine to coarse sandy CLAY with fine
to medium gravel.

Brown, moist, fine to coarse SAND and fine to
17 COATSC GRAVEL.
F Water at time of drillins. t

Brown, wet, fine to coarse SAND *ith fittla fi* to
medium gravel.

Clayey fine to coarse SAND with GRAVEL, wet.

Bonom of boring at approximately 53 feet.

ENGEO
INCORPORATED

29OO LADD AVENUE

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

WELL NO.: MW4 FICURE
NO.

3DATE: March 1995

JOB NO.: 3174-F7
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F

N
S.P,T.

BLOWFT

*MODIFIED
FOR

3' ,O.D.
SAMPLER

ovM
READINC

P.I,D.
(l0.oeu

(rarts per
million)

Z ttr
< r.lv=
F <

3A

X F

DATE OF BORING: Julv 1. 1994

SURFACE EI-EVATION: Approx. fe.et msl

Dry GRAVEL, base rock.

Reddish brown, damp, sandy SILT.

Changes to silty GRAVEL, little sand.

Brown, silty SAND with some fine to medium
gravel, damp/dry.

Light brown, damp, silty SAND (fine !o coarse)
with some gravel.

Increase in gravel (gravel layer).

Brown, damp, silty, fine to coarse SAND and fine
io medium GRAVEL.

Increase in clay content.
Brown, moist, clayey, fine to coarse SAND with
some fine to medium gravel.

Brown, wet, fine to coarse SAND with fine to
medium GRAVEL, little clay, litde silt, slight
odor.

Brown, wet, clayey SAND with fine lo medium
gravel.

Brown, wet, fine to coarse SAND with fine to
medium GRAVEL, slight odo{.

Increase in clay content.
Clayey fine to coarse SAND, some fine to medium
glavel.
Brown, slightly clayey fine to coarse SAND with
fine to medium GRAVEL.

Bottom of boring at approximately 26.5 feet.

ENGEO 29OO LADD AVENUE

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
DATE: March 1995

JOB NO-: 3174-F?
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c
II

z
lrl

Z q,l
< : l
7=x<
3 t r
xo-1 IrJ

r i . } .

DATE OF BORINGT July I,1994 N
s.P.T.

BLOw/FT

*MODIFIED
FOR

3"  O.D.
SAMPLER

ovM
READING

P.t.D.
(lO.oe\D

(parts per
million)

IN PLq,CE

SURFACE ELEVATION: Approx. fc€t msl DRY
UNTT

WEIGHT

(PCF)

MOIST.
CONTENT

% DRY
WEIGHT

DESCRIPTION

- 0

- j

- l o

-  t )

-24

-?5

-30

lG1

luz

Light reddish brown, damp, fine !o medium sandy
SILT with fine to medium gravel.

Increase in gravel,

Light brown, sandy SILT with fine to medium
gavel.

104

22

Fine !o coarse SAND and fine to medium
GRAVEL.
Increase in moisture.
Brown, slighdy clayey, damp, fine to coarse SAND
and fine to medium GRAVEL.

Brown, moist, clayey fine to coarse SAND with
fine to medium GRAVEL, moistto W-

Motded yellow-brown/gray-brown, moist, fine
mndy SILT to silty fine SAND, moist (odor).

Fine sandy SILT, little fine gravel.

Brown moist to wet, fine interbeds of Tlet fine to
coarse SAND with silt (moist).

Bottom of boring at approximately 20 feet.

ENGEO
INCORPORATED

29OO LADD AVENUE

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

BORINGNO.: Bl0 FIGURE
NO.

5DATE: March 1995

JOB NO.: 3174-F7
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N
s.P.T.

BLOWFT

*MODIFIED
FOR

3', O.D.
SAMPLER

o\&t
REq.DING

P. I .D.
(l0.oeu

(parts per
million)

DATE OF BORING: July 1,1994

SIJRFACE ELEVATION: Appro*. fe€t msl

Brown, silty LOAM

Light brown, dry, sandy GRAVEL.

Brown, clayey GRAVEL, moistwet.

Brown clayey GRAVEL, some fine to coarse sand,
wet, slight hydracarbon. odor,

Decrease in gravel.

Wet, clayey, fine to medium CRAVEL with sand,
hydrocarbon odor.

ENGEO 29OO LADD AVENUE

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

BORING NO.: PIUI

JoB NO.: 3174-F7
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DATE OFBORING: Julv 1. 1994 N

BLOw/FT

*MODIFIED
FOR

3', O.D.
SAMPLER

ovM
READINC

P.I.D.
(10.oe9

(parts per
million)

SURFACE ELEVATION: Aoorox. feet msl

Decrease in gravel clayey

Wet, odo{oirs, clayey CRAVEL, gravelly CLAY.

Stiffer, sandy CLAY, wet, brown, odor.

Brown, stiff, wet silty CLAY, litde fine to medium
gravel.

'{' 
uyorop*.t samples collected from ,14'-45'.

Bottom of boring at approximately 45 feet.

ENGEO 29OO LADD AVENUE

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
DATE: March 1995

JOB NO,r 3174-F?
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BORING,/IfELL NO. - MW3

MONITORING WELL DETAIL

pRSJECT NUMBER 3174-F7

pROJECT NAME 2900 Ladd Avenue

couNTY alelneda

DATE OF INSTALIATION Ju l v  1 ,  799  4

TOP OF CASING E[EV.

GROUND SURFACE ELEV

I{ELL PERMIT NO.

H

DATUM

EXPLORAT@RV B@RING

A, TOTAL DEPTH

B. DIAMETER

53 FT.

7 .  2 5  6 .

DRIIIING METHOD Hollow Stem Auqer

WELL E@NSTRUGT[@N

53 m.C. CASING I,ENGTH

mtnRul Schedule 40 PVC

DIAMETER

D. SLOTTED INTERVAL LENGTH

SLOTTED INTERVAL FROM

SLOT SIZE

2 61'

- -  t  t .

28 1s  53 FT,

E. FILTER PACK INTERVAL ZO

0,020  n r .

to 53 r"r.

FILTER MATERIAL No. 3 Monterey Sand

F. FTLTER pACK SEA1 24 To 26 IT.

SEAL MATERIAL Bentonite Pellets

C. GROUT INTERVAL O TO 24 IT.

GROUT MATERIAI, Type I/II Portland Cement

l r  F lush l {ount  Cr is t ie  Box

ENGEO
INCORPORATED

L_ "_l
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PROJECT

PROJECT

BORING/IYELL NO' - MW4

MONITORING WELL DETAIL

NUMBER 3174-F7 DATE oF 111g1411611gy June 3o 1994

1ggy6 2900 Lad.d Avenue TOP OF' CASING ELEV.

COUNTY Al ameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV

\{ELL PERMIT 9437r DATUM

EXPL@RAT@RV B@RING

NO.

H

B.

TOTAL DEPTH

DIAMETER

DRILLINC METHOD

f J ____JT.

7.25  rN .

Hollow Stem Auger

WELL EONSTRUCTI@N

C. CASING IENGTH

y11pp141, Schedule 40 PVC

DIAMETER

D. SLOTTED INTERVAL LENCTH

SLOTTED INTERVAL FROM 28 TO

SLOT SIZE

53 m.

25

IN.

FT.

l"T.

0.020  nq .

E. FILTER PACK TNTERVAL 26 TO 53 TT,

FILTER MATERIAL No.  3 Monterev Sand

F. FILTER pAcK SEAL 7s 26 Ft.

SEAL L!\TERIAL Bentonite Pellgts

G, GROUT INTERVAI

GNOUT MATERIAL TVPC I/II POTIIANd CEMENT

rr F.Iush tvlount Cristie Box

TO 24 IT.



APPENDIX B

Ground-Water Sampling Information
Coast-to-Coast Alalytical Services Laboratory Test Results

Drilling Permit Application

3174-F7
July 9, 1994



ENGEO INCORPORATED
GROUND.WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Name: 2900 kdd Avenue Job Number: 3174-F7

I-ocation: Livermore. Califorma Date: July 12, 1994

Clienr LVJUSD By: Shawn Munger

WelI Number: MW-3

WELL INFORMATION

Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (ft), 52.93 Screen Lensth: 25'

Depth to Water (ft): 38.76 Casing Volume (gal): 2.41

Pump: X

PURGING INFORMATION

(rate): .66 gpm Time: (init./fin) 14:00/14:19

Volume Removed (gal): 12.5 No. of Casins Vol: 5.2

pH Reading: 7.4 Temp (C): 2i.8

Cond (pS): 970 eh (mV): --

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Bailer: X Pump: (rate):

Decon Procedure: Solvent Acid

Dist. HrO

Disposable X Other

Sample Time Size Presv. Test Comments

MW-3 1 A . a < 40ml(2) ICE TPHg/BTEX



ENCEO
INCOR PORATED

Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue

ENGEO INCORPORATED
WELL PURGING INFORM^A,TION

Job No.: 3174-F7

I-ocation: Livermore. California Date: July 12, 1994

Client: LVJUSD By: Shawn Munger

Well No.: MW-3 Total Depth (ft.): 52.93

Depth to Water (ft.): 38.76 Casing Volume (gal.): 2.41

Time

Volume
Removed

(Gal.)

Total
Casing

Volumes
Temp'c Cond

ftrs) pH Comments

14:00 Initial

14:06 2.5 1.0 24.L 740 6.6 Turbid

14:09 5 2.0 ?2.0 900 7.0 Moderately turbid

74:12 7.5 J . l 22.6 960 7.3 Moderately turbid
'J,4:t6 10 4.1 21,.9 960 7.3 Slightly turbid

14:19 r2.5 5.2 21.8 970 1 A Slightly turbid



ENCEO
INCOR PORATED

Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue

ENGEO INCORPORATED
GROTJND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Number: 3I74-F7

Incation: Livermore, California Date: July 12, 1994

Client: LVJUSD By: Shawn Munger

Well Number: MW-4

WELLINFORMATION

Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (ft); 53.88 Screen lrnsth: 25'

Depth to Water (ft): 39.50 Casing Volume (gal): 2.44

PURGING INFORMATION

Pump: X (rate): .67 gpm Time: (init./fin) 14:50/15:09

Volume Removed (gal): I2.5 No. of Casing VoI: 5.1

pH Reading: 7.8 Temp (C): 23.0

Cond (pS): 840 eh (mV): -

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Bailer: X Pump: (rate):

Decon Procedure: Solvent

Dist. HrO

Disposable X Other

Sample Time Size Presv. Test Comments

MW-4 15:17 40ml(2) ICE TPHg/BTEX



. ENCEO
INCORPORATID

Job Name: 2900 l-add Avenue

ENGEO INCORPORATED
WELL PURGING IIVFORMATION

Job No.: 3174-F7

I-ocation: Livermore, California Date: July 12, 1994

Client: LVJUSD By: Shawn Munger

Well No.: MW4 Totai Depth (ft.): 53.88

Depth to Water (ft.): 39.50 Casing Volume (gal.): 2.44

Time

Volume
Removed

(Gal.)

Total
Casing

Volumes
Temp'c Cond

0rs) pH Comments

14:50 Initial

1,4:54 2.5 1.0 24.8 850 7.9 Moderatelv turbid

L4:57 5 2.0 27.9 920 t . v Moderately turbid

15:00 7.5 22.7 970 7.9 Moderately turbid

15:04 10 4.1 22.9 810 7.7 Moderately turbid

15:09 12.5 5.r 23.0 840 7.8 Slightly turbid
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E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S Norcal Division (san Jose Iaboratory)

2059 ,J,rnction Ave.

FEPORS OF A{ELYTICAI RESULTS

SAMPLED BY

Lab }iJnb€r :

Projece :

Analyzed :
Analyzed byl
!.{ethod 3

Sar Jose.
(408)

JK-2134-L
3174-F?, LVJUSD

ol loa/94
LD
EPA 8o20l8015r.r

(n 95131

CLIEM: Shawn ltunger
Engeo Inc.
2401 crci,r Canyon Road. suite 2OO
san Ranf,n, cA 94583

SAMPI,E DESCRIPIIOI.I

Page 1 of l-

SAI,iPLM RECEWED

Coesr-ro-Consr Arullvlcat Senvlces, lt*tc.

.equeous Brian Flaherty 06/30/94 rr20 O7 /O7 /94

*PAL RESULT NOIE
pslL psll

I
I
I

(cAs RN)@NSTITUn.II

BIEX + TPll (Gasoline)
Benzene
ToLuerE
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
TotaL Petroleur Hydrocar.bons (GasolfuE)
Percent surragate Recovery

s00. 12000.
500. 16000.
s00. 1700.
500. 11000.

50000. 70000.
ao

Re+)ectfully sutrdtted,
@AST_TMSf, AIqLYTICAL SER\':IGS,

./,''<-/ | >
C Dudt.y terres

Oroanics Manaqer

I
I
I
I
t

san Jose Lab certifications: CAELAP #1204
*RESULTS li6ted as 'ND' h€re not detested at or above the Usted PqL (PracticaL Quantitation Limit )
(1) E{TRA'CIED bf, EPA 5O3O (purge-and-trap)

01/75/94
@#2\7O't8329
DTletet/nfq ( d^, )
h'-BTX-O?0794

Reports shall, not be rcprod,uced, etcept in full without the urittuh consent of Coa.st-to-Coa$t Analltical Sen)iees lnc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation . C€rtified Hazardous lffaste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories

I
I
I
T
T
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E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S Norcal Division (San Jo€e Iaboratory)

2059 Junction Ave.

REPOFf OF AI.IALYTICAL RESULTS

SAI,IP],ED BY

Iab lfr.rrber .
Project :

AnaLyzed r
AnaLyzd by:
l.tethcd 3

San Jose/
(408 )

JK-2!34-2
3174-F7, LV.TUSD

o7 / 08 /e4
LD
EPA 8O2O/8O1sM

Page 1 of 1

SAMPLED RECEIVID

cA 9s13L

Cf,.IEM: Shawn l4rnger
Engeo Inc.
2401 Crc'v, Canlion Road, Suite 20O
san Ranf,n. cA 94583

SAMPI€ DESCRIPTICTI

Consr-ro-Gonsr Aruelyrcnl Senvrces. Ittc.

810 H20 Aqueous Brian Flaherty o7 /oL/94 L454 01 lo7 /94

*PqI- RESTJLT NCEE

uglL pgll
(ces RN)@IiISTITUU{I

I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
t

BTEX + TFll (cagoline)
Benzene
Toluene
Rthylbenzene
xylenes
ToUaI Petrolelnn Hldrocarbons (casoline)
Percent Surrogate Recovery

s00. s700.
500. L3000.
500. ND
s00. 13000.

soooo. 56000.
Q1

San Jose Lab CerEifications: CAEIAP #1204
*RESITLTS Listed as 'ND' vEre not detected at or above ttte fisted IQL (Eractical- Quantitation Liftit )
(1) EXIRACIED bry EPA 5O3O (purge-and-trap)

01/r5/94
cc#2\7078331
Dt/etet/nfg ( d\, )
I+-BTX-07 0794

Respectfully Eulnitted,
@AST-T@SI AIGLYTICBL SERVICES,

f f i --,,p't '  r
fudter.lr€rC1_=_-/
organics Manager

Reports shall not be reproduced. ercept in full without the written c()nseot of Coqst-to-Coast Analytical Services Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sanopling, Aaalysis & Consultation. Certified Hazardous Waste, Chernistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

I
I
t

CLIXTIT: Coast-to-Coast Analvtical Services, Inc.

Norcal Division (San Jose I€boratory)
2059 .luncbion Ave.

San Jose, CA 95L3L
(4O8) 955-9077

Qg Batch ID: S-A-O?O894

Analyzed . o7 /09/94
Analyzed by: LD

: EPA 8020/8015M

Page 1of  1

SAI'TPT,ED DAf,E RECSTVD

MBNND BIANK

REPOFf oF AI,IALYTICAL RESULTS

SMPLE DESCRTPTION SAMPI,M BY

Consr-ro-Consr Arualvrcnl Senvtces, lttc.

}.IEr1IO BIANK sotid

coNsrlm!t{r (cAs RN) FESI'LT
rq/KsrrJg/Ks

NqTE

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
T
T
I
I
T
I
I
I
I

gfE( + ?PH (GasoLbe)
Benzene
toluerte
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Total Petroleun Hydracarbons (casolille)
Percent Sunogate Recover!'

0. oo5
o.00s
0. oo5
o.005

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

San Jose Lab Certsifications: CAEIAP #1204
*RESULTS listed aE 'ND' r^Ere not detected at or above the listed PQL (Plactical goantitation Lj$it)
(1) Sary)le PnetrEration on O7 /OS/94 by LB
(2 ) DCTRrcltD b}' EPA 5030 (purge-and-trap)

o7 /r5/e4
€c#4\7088626
Dl/etet/ Lrd/nfg ( d\^r)

Re+)ectfuf ly sutnitted,
COAST-IrcAST AIIALYTIC& SERVTCES.

Reports shall not be reprod.uced except in full uithout the @ritten consent of Coast-to-Coost Anafutical Services Inc.

organics Manager

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Labomtories



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS Narcal Division (san Jose Iaboratory )
2059 Junction Ave.

T
I
I

(X,IENI. Ooa6t-to.{oast ArEL}rEical services. Inc.
QC Batch ID: s-A-07O894

san JoEe, cA 95131
(4O8) 9ss-907?

o7 /09/94

EPA 8020/8015M

Page L of 1

SAI,IPLED DAf,E RECEr\ED

Analyzed :
Analyzed by!
l.{ethod I

SAMPLE DESCRIPIIOI'I

QC IAIRIX SPIKE

REPORT OF ATATYTICAL RESULTS

I'IATRIX SAMPLED BY

Consr-ro-Consr ArunlvncnL SEBVIcES, lttc.

I !,IATRD( SPIXE

ONSTITI'E{I ORIGINAL SPIKE RESULT IREC NOIE

RESUIT Al'lcxJltT (g/KgI
gfE{ + fPH (GaEolfne)

Benzene
ToluerE
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
?otal PeEroleum Hldrocarbons (Gasoline)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

I
I
I
t
t
T
I
t

I
I
I
I

o . 1 0
o . 1 0
0 . 1 0
0 . 3 0

0.11  110.
0 .10  100.
0 .099 99 .
0 .30  100.

San Jose Lab Certifications: CAEI-AP #1204
*RESULTS lieted as 'l.lD' rr€re not detected at or above the l.isted Pg, (Practical Quantitation Lilnit)
(l-) salrple Preparation on 07/08/94 by I-B
(2) EXIRACAm b'y EPA 5030 (purge-and-trap)

o7 /L5/e4
cc#2 \? 0883 2 3
DTletet/ Lrd/nfg ( d., )
JK2734-4

F€q)ectf ully suhr[tted'
OAST.T@AST AMLYTICAI. SEFI\,IICES,

Repofts shall not be reprod.uced. except in full uithout thc written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytica[ Seruices Inc.

Dudley Torres

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consulbation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

I
t
t
I
I
I

Norcal Dlvision (san Jose L€boratory)
2059 ,lunction Ave.

san ,tose, q 95131
(408) 955-9077

Qc Batch IDr 5-A-070894

Analyzed . 07/@/94
AnaLyzed by: LD

(f,,fBNl: Coast-to-coast Ana\'tlcal services. fnc.

SMPLE DESCF,ISrIq.I

r.bthod I EPA 8020/8015M

QC IAIRIX SPIIG
REPORT OF AllALyTIcAJ. RESULTS Paqe L of 1

I4ATRIX SAI{PLM BY SAMPI,ED DAf,E RECSTVD

Gonsr-ro-Gonsr Arunwrcnl Senvrces. lttc.

I IATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

ONSTITUUVT ORIGINAL
RESIILT

SPIKE RESULT *REC SDIFF NOIE
AIIOUI{I nSlr.SI

ErEX + TPI{ (casofir€)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
Total Petroleqn Hl Crocarbons (casolfuie)

1 , 2
ltD
ND
ND
ND
ND

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

o . 1 0
o . 1 0
o . 1 0
0 . 3 0

o.11 110.  O.
0.098 98.  2.
0.095 96.  3. t
o . 2 9  9 7 .  1 . 4
2 . 4  Y O .  r J .

San Jose Lab Certslfications: CAEIAP #1204
*RES|LTS listed as 'ND' v,Jere not detected at or above the listed Pg- (Practical Quantitation Linit)
(L) salrPle P-relEration on O7 /OA/94 by I-E
(2) nffRACTED by EPA 5030 (pur9e-ard-trap)

o't /].5/94
cc#2\7088324
D-r/etet/hd/nfq (dw )

F€sIEstf uI ly suhnitted'
COAST-IWAST AIELYTICAI SEFSIICES,

Reports sh.all not be rcproduced, erept in fuII without the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Seruices Inc.

ft ran-Eit-TF7t6d

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Anallsis & Consultation. Certified Hazardous Waste, Chenistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS I'lorf,al Division (san Jos€ T-aboratory)
2059 Junction Ave.

San Jose.
(408)

Qg Batch IDr S-A-070894

cA 9513]

I
I
t

cLIxNT: coast-to-Coast Analvtical Services, Inc.

SAI{PI,E DESCRIPTICTiI

QC SPIKE

REPORf, OF AMLYTICSL RESULTS

Analyzed :
Analyzed by:
l..tethod i

SAMPLM BY

o7 /o9 /94

EPA 8O20/8015M

Page 1 of 1

SAMPIJD DATts RECSrVH)

Coesr-ro-Coesr Aruaryrrcel SERVIcES. lttc.

T QC SPIXE solid

@T{STITUNTI *PQL

nglxs
SPIKE RESIJL? TRXC T'IOTE

Al4OuM n'g/r'gt
BIEX + TPH (Gasoline )

Benzene
Toluer€
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
?otal- Petroleun !{/drocarbons (Gasoline)

I
I
I
t
t
I

o. oo5
o.005
o.oo5

1 .

0 . 1 0
o . 1 0
o . 1 0
o . 3 0

o.10 100.
o.10 100.
0,097 97.
0.30 100.

San Jose Lab C€rlifications: CAEIAP *1204
*RESULTS listed as 'ND' vEre not detested at or above the listed PQL lPractical Q'uantitatic,n Limit )
(l-) sanple PrefE.ration on O7 /Oe/94 W LB
(2) EfgRAgIED by EPA 5O3O (pu-rge-and-trap)

I
t

o7 /15/94
cc#4\708863s
DTletet/rnd/nfg (alw)
JK2134-4

Respectf uuy subnitted,
@AST_1@ST A}GLYTICAL SEFsrltrS,

I
t
I Reports shall not be reprod.uced, except in full uithout the aitten consent of Coast'to-Coast Analytical Seruices Inc.

organics Manager

Air, Water & Hazardous lVaste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



T
I

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYStS No!€aI Division (San Jose I-aborato.ry)
2059 ,tunqtion Ave.

San Jose, CA 95131
(408) 955-9077

Qg Batch ID: s-A-070894I
t
t

CLIENI: Ooa3t-toea* turalytical Services. Inc.

QC SPIKE

REPOFIT OF AI{ALYTICAL RESULTS

Analyzed :
Analyzed by:
l,Iethod :

SN{PLED BY

o7 /o9/e4
LD
EPA 8O2O/&75U

Page 1 of 1

SN{PLED DATE RECErVEDSAI,TPLE DESCRIPTIC$I

Consr-ro-Gonsr Arunlvrcal SeRvtces, lttc.

t QC SPIXE DT'PLI(5TE solid

CODISTITT'UqI
rI.g/Ks

SPIIG

Al4OU}It

RESULT IREC IDIF'F IIOIT
n.q/ xgI

trD< + TPH (Gasoline )
Benzene
?oluene
Sthylbenzene
xylenes
Total Petrolerrn Hlrdrocarbons (easoune)

I
I
t
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I

0.005
o. oo5
0.005
0. oo5
1

0 .  L o
0 . 1 0

0 . 3 0

0 . 1 1  1 1 0 .  9 . 5
0.11 1r .0.  9 .s
n noo oo a

o.30 100.  o.
2 . 2  8 4 .  4 . 4

San Jose Lab @rtifications: CSEIAP #1204
*RESULTS listed aE 'ND' $€re not detected at or above the listed PQL ( Praetical Quantitation Lirnit )
(1) Sanple Preparation on O7/08/94 by LB
(2) EfIRACIED by EPA 5O3O (purqe-and-trap)

o7 /r5/e4
cc#4\7088636
ItIletet/lrd/nfg ( d'r )
JR?l,34-4

Fespectf uLty sutrdtted r
@AST-IWA,ST ATGLYT]CAL SEFS/ICES,

Reports sho,ll not be reproduced, except in full uithout the urittetu consent of Coast-to-Coost Analytic.Ll Seruices IrLc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Analysis & Consultalion . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chernistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laborakries



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
T

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S Norcal Division (san Jose Iaboratory)

2059 ,Junclion Ave.
San Jose, (A 95131

(408) 9ss-9o77

QC Batch ID: S-A-{70894
CX,IEM: Ooast-to<oast Analytical Services, Inc.

METIPD EIANK
REPoFf, oF N,IALYTICAL RESI'LTS

Analyzed :
Analyzed byr
},!ethod .

SAMPI,ED BY

01/09/94

EPA 8O20/8015M

Page 1 of 1

SII.IPLED DATE RECENIEDSAI,'PLE DESCRIPTIC'I

Gonsr-ro-Coasr AruauvlcnL SERVtcESo lttc.

UETH@ BIANK solid

@NSTIT{JBIT (cAs RN) RESI'LT
,rS/YgnS/Y'S

NOIE

EfD{ + TPH (Gasotine )
Eenz€ne
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
Total Petl.olerlrn H].droca-rbons (ca-soline)
Percent SuEogate Recover!'

o.oo5 ND
0.oo5 ND
o.oo5 ND
0.005 ND
1. ND

ro7 .

r , 2

T
T
I
I
I
t
I

San JoEe Lab CerEi-flcations: CAEIAP #1204
*REStlLTs listed as 'ND' $Ere not detested at or above the Listed IpL ( Praetical Quantitation Limit )
(1) sanple Preparation on O1/aA/94 by IB
(2) D{IRACaED by EPA 5O3O (pu.r9e-ard-trap)

o7115/94
cc#4\7088626
DT/etet/ lnd/nfg ( dr)
JK2t34-4

Reports shall not be reproduced enept itu full uithout the uittetu corLsent of Coast-to-Coast Anautical Seruices Inc.

Air, Water & Harardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories

Respectf u Ll,y sub(n itted,
@AST-Trc,ST AI.BLYTICSI SERVICES,

organics Marager



T
I

E X C E L L E N C E

t  
rN  ANALYSTS liorcal Division (san Jose r-€boratory )

2059 Jurstion Ave.
san Jose, cA 95131.

(408) 9s5-9077

Qg Batch ID: s-A-O70894I
I
I

Cf.IENt: ooast-to-coast Anal)rEical services,, Inc.

SAMPLE DESCRIPIIAN

QC }AIRIX SPIKE
REPOBA OF AIIALYTICAL RESTILTS

MATRIX SA},IPLF BY

Analyzed .
Analyzed by!
l,lethod r

o7 / 09 /e4
I,D
EPA 8O20/8015M

Page 1 of L

SA}.{PLM DAIE FECETV@

Consr-ro-Consr Arunlvncat Senvlces, lruc.

I I.AIRIX SPIKE

@NSTIlIII}Tf

t
ORTGINAL SPIIG RESI'LT BREC I\loTE

RESTJLT Ar'.rCXI{t rrq,/vg

RIEX + TPH (Gasoline)
Be,!rzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
Total Petrolel.nn Hydroca-rbons (casoli-ne)

r ,2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

I
I
I
t
I
I
I

0 . 1 0
0 . 1 0
0 . 1 0
0 . 3 0

o.11 110.
o.10 100.
o.099 99.
0.30 100,
2 . L  4 4 .

San Jose Lab Certifications: C.AEIAP #1204
*RESULTS ligted as 'ND, r.Ere not detected at or above the tisted Pq- ( Practical Q'rantitation Li.mlt )
(1) saq)]e Preparation on O1/OA/94 by LB
(2) ngRAgIED by EPA 5030 (pulqe-ard-trap)

I
o7 /rs/94
cc#2\7088323
vr /etet/\fi/r,tg (dvtt

RespectfuLly submilted.
@AST-TI:4ST AIiALYTICAI SEFS/ICES,I

T
I Reports shall not be reproduced, etcept ik full uithout the u tten consent of Coast"to-Coast Analytical Serui.ces Inc.

Dudley Torres

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Analpis & Consultaiion . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemishy, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I
I
I
I
I

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S No.rcal Division (Sar Jose Laboratory)

2059 J.rnction Ave.
San Jose, CA 95L3L

(408) 9ss-9o7?

Qg Batqh ID: s-A-O70894

AnaLyzed . O'7 /09/94
Analyzed by: LD

SA},IPLED BY

: EPA 8O20I8O15M

Page 1 of 1

SAMPI,M DATE RECETVED

(f,,IXNf: Coast-to-coast A'Iallrtical services' Inc.

.Y! MATfETY <PTI'E

REPORA OF AI.IAIYTICSL RESIILTS

SAI'IPLE DESCRIPIIO&{

Consr-ro-Consr Arunrvrtcal SERVIcES, lttc.

I }BTRIX SPIXE DUPLICATE solid

@NSTITUE}TT CRIGINAL SPIKE

RESULT AI.'OUNI

RESI'LT AFEC BDIFT NOTE
ns/rqI

Ef,E)( + TPH (casoLine)
Benzene
ToLuene
F+ht'11.6^'6h6

Xylenes
Total PetroLelnn Hydrocarbons (C,asoline)

L , 2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

I
t
I
T
I
t

I
t
T
I

0 . 1 0
o.  Lo
0 . 1 0
0 . 3 0

0.1t  110.  o.
0.098 98.  2.
0 . 0 9 6  9 6 .  3 . 1
o . 2 9  9 7 .  3 , 4
2 . 4  > o .  . L J .

San ltose Lab Certificatic,ns: CaEIAP #1204
*REsUL?s listed as 'I.lD' rnere not detected at or above the listed PQL ( Practical Qirantitation Limit)
(1) SanpLe Pr€IEration on 07108/94 by I,B
(2) EXTRACIED by EPA 5O3O (purqe-and-trap)

t
07 /r5/94
c{#2\-7OeB!24
m/etet/kd/nfg (d\r)
JF2I34-4

RestrEctf ully sutxnitted'
@AST-IKAST AI.O\LYTICAJ- SERX/ICTS,

Reports shall not be reproduced. except in full without the written consent of Coast"to-Coast AnalyticaL Seruices ltc.

Organics !4anager

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Samp)ing, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Cherrisiry. Bacttriology & Bioassay Laboratrries



I
t

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS

I
I
I

C'-IENI: ooast-to-coast Anall'tical services. Inc.

SAMPLE DESCRIPIICTiI

Norcal Division (sar Jose Laboratory)
2059 Juregion Ave.

San Jose. e 95131
(408) 955-9077

qc Batch rD: s-A-o7o894

Analyzed . O7 /@/94
Analyzed Lll'! LD
l4ethod : EPA 8O2O/8O15M

QC SPIKE
REPORA OF AI.IALYTICaL RESITLTS Page I of 1

MATRIX SMPLED BY SAMPLM DATE RECENIED

Consr-ro-Coasr Aunrvrcnl SeRvlces, luc.

I Qc SPIXE

CONSTITUEOIT
T lYs

SPIKE RESIJLT SREC NOIT

A}4AUM fig/YgI
Bf,E){ + TPH (Gasoline )

Benzene
ToLuene
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
Total Petroleun HydrocarbonE (Gasoline)

r , 2

I
I

o. oo5
o. oo5
o. oos
0.005
l - .

0 . 1 0

0 . 3 0

0.L0 100.
o.10 1.00.
0.097 97.
o.30 100,
2 . 3  9 2 .

I
T
I
I
I
I
I

san Jose Lab certificationsi CAEIAP #1204
*FEstlLTS listed ae 'ND' erere not detected at o!
(1) sar[ le PrelEration on 07/08/94 by I,B
(2) DflFAgIED b}' EPA 5030 (purqe-and-trap)

o'7 /7s/94
cc#4\7088635
Dr/etet/]Jrd/nf 9 ( d\^')
JK2134-4

above the listed PQL (Practical g.rantitation Limit )

ReqEctf ul ly subnitted'
@AST_IWAST AI.I1LYTICI\! SER\,"ICES, INC.

I
I Reports shall not be reprod,uced except in full without the writtun consent of Coo,st-to-Coast Analytical Setui*es h*.

Organics l4arager

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation ' Certified Hazardous Waste, Chenistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS No.rcaf Division (San Jose laboratory)
2059 Junchion Ave.

San JoE€, CA 95131
(408) 9ss-90??

QC Batch ID: S-A-O7O894I
t
T

(',EI.IT: Ooagt-to-Coast Ana\rlical Services, Inc.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTICT{

QC SPIKE

REPORf OF N{AJ,YTICAI. NESULTS

MATRIX SAI'{PLD BY

Analyzed :
Analyzed byr
l.lethod I

07 / 09 /94
LD
EPA 8O2Ol801sM

Page 1 of 1

SAI,IPLED DATE FECETVED

Gonsr-ro-Consr ArunrvrclL SEBVtcEs. lNc.

I QC SPIXE DT'PLTCAT! Solid

COI'ISTITIJB{I *PqL SPIKE
rSlKS A}4cxJlII

tFEC &DII'T' NOTERESULT
nSlKSI

Etn( + TPII (Gasolitre)
Benzerre
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
Total H.roLetrn Hl.droca.r.bons (CasolfuE)

r ,2

I
I
I
I
I

o,oo5 0.10
o.00s o.  Lo
o.005 0.10
o.00s 0.30
1 .  2 , 5

110.  9 .5
9 9 .  2 .

r.00. o.
88.  4 ,4

0 . 1 1
o . l L
0.o99
0 . 3 0

San Jose l€b Cerbificaticns: CaAIAP #1204
*RESULTS Listed as 'llD' r\€re not detected at or above the listed IQL ( Practical Quantitation Lirrdt )
(1) sarple PrelEration ol O7 /OA/94 W LB
(2) HITRACaED by EPA 5030 (lurge-and-trap)

t
I
I

o'7 /t5/94

I ffillli",iii",n,*,

t

Respectfuuy suhnitted,
@AST-TreAST AI'IALYTICN, SERVIGS,

I Reports shall Lot be reprod,uced, etcept in full uithout the uritten consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Serui,ces Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemisby, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratoies



I
l
I
I
I
I
I

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

lilf,rcal Divisicn (San .Tose Iaboratory)
2059 Juncticrn Ave,

San .fose, CJ\ 95131
(408) 955-9077

QC Batch ID: 5-A-071194

Analy'zed : A1/L2/94
Aral.yzed by: LD
lvletlod : EPA 8020/8015M

Page 1 of 1

SAI4PIED BY SAI!@LM DAIE RECEI\}ED

CIIENI : Coast-to-Coast Ana-lytical Serrj-ces, lnc-

METH@ BTANK
REPORT OF .Ai@LfTICAL RESULTS

SAT4PI,E DESCRIPfIctq

Consr-ro-Coasr ArunlvrcaL SERVTcES, lr.rc.

ME'IIM BIAIiIK solj-d

CCITSTTTI]EIIT (CAS RN) RESTILT

rq/Ks
*PAT,

ns/ Ks
IiOTE

t
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

RrE( + TPII (casolture)
Eenzene
Toluene
Ft-tnr'l l-sr6h-

Xylenes
Total Petrolelm Hydrccarbcns (Ga-EoIhe)
Percert SuEogate Recovery

1_,2
0.005 liD
0.005 I ID
0.005 ND
0.005 ], lD
L. lqD

101.

San LTose I€b Certificaticns: CAHAP #l-204
*RESULTS listed as ,ND' rdere not detected at or above the listed EQL (fractical Quantj-tatidr Linit)
(1) sarple kepaxaticrl 6r 07/08/94 W LE
(2) H{iRASIED br EPA s030 (purge-ard-trap)

Req)ectfully suhrdtted,
COAST-IO- C\]AST E}BLYIICAL SR]/ICIS,

DhEy-ftn€s---------= 
-

o!.garlics l4anager

Reports shall not be reprod.uced except in full uithout the written cousent of Coast-to-Coast AnalytimL Services Inc.

o'7 /Ls/94
cc#2\?12831S
Drrletet/nfg (dw)
,J1<2L34-L5

lNc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I
t
I
I
I

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

2U59 JllnCEaOn AVe -

Cr,IEIT: Coast-Lo-Coast Ana-Lltical Serrices, Inc.

San .tose, CA 9513r
(408) 9s5-90?7

QC Batch ID: 5-A-071194

QC I'FjIRIX SPIXE

REPCILT OF ,A}ALYTICAJ, RESIILITS

Inatyzed :
Analyzed Ly:
l''lethod :

SAI'|PLD IM

07 /!2/94
I,D
EPA 8020,/8015M

Page r or -L

SAI{PIED DAIE RECENMSAT4PLE DESCR PTTC&'I I\,ATRIX

Consr-ro-Consr Arunryncat SeRvtcrs, ltrtc.

Norcal Divisicn (San ,tose Laboratory)

],?{IRIX SPIKE

@.ISTITI]EI.II ORIGI]GL

RESUI,T

SPIIG REST]I,T ?REC NSIE

Ar,ru'Tr w/rq

I
T
I
t
t
I
I
T
T
I
I
I
I

BTD< + TPH (casoune)
Benze!'re
ToLuene
Ell-lnr'l l.Ehraha

xylenes
Total Petroler-m Hydroca-xbons (casolile)

L , 2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0 . 1 0
0 . 1 0
0 . 1 0
0 . 3 0
2 . 5

0 .11  r10 .
0 . 1 0  1 0 0 .
0 . 0 9 8  9 8 .
0 . 3 0  1 0 0 .
2 . L  8 4 .

San,fose leb Certificaticms: CAIf,AP #L204
*RESULTS listed as 'ND' were rrot detected at or above t}Ie listed PQL (kactical- Quantitaticn Lindt)
(1) sarple Preperaticn q, 07/08/94 W r-Il
(2) E{IRACaED by EFA 5030 (pulge-and-trap)

o7 /1-5/94
GC#2\?128323
xltletet/nfg (dw)
JK2134 -t-5

Reports shall not be reproduced ercept in full with.out the aritten consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Seroices Inc.

Respectfufly suhnitted,
COAST-TO-COAST -TIiBLYTICNL SRVICES,

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Aaalysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Wasle, Chernistry, Bacteriolog'y & Bioassay Laboratories



t
E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

I
I
I
t
I
t

NorCal Divisicn (San ,tose laboratory)
2059 ,firnction Ave.

San ,Jose, CA 95131
(408) 955-9077

d,IEI\TI: Coast-to-Coast AnalyticaL Serv:ices, Inc.
QC Bakh m: S-A-07L194

Anabzed
Inalyzed try:
lvlelhod :

SAMPLED BY

QC I\,AIRIX SPIKE
REPORT OF -AT@LYTICNL REST'I,TS

o7 /L2/94
I,D
EFA 8020/80r5M

Page 1 of 1

SA4PI,D DATE RBCEI\rcSAI4PLE DE'SCRISIICI'T }4ATRD(

Consr-ro-Consr Aruarvncnl SERVTcES, lttc.

I,ATRIX SPIXE DIIPLrG1TE

Cct.ISTIIUEIiII @TGIIiEL SPIXE

RESoLT .lI"DllNr

g"REC ?DIFF I\UIERESIILT

rq/KsI
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
I

EPrElr r TEH /a:.c^l i h6\

Benze!'re
'Io1u€ne

Ft-h\r'l !.6h?ff6

xylene.s
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbcns (Gasoline)

l tD  0 .10
ND 0. L0
ND 0 .10
ND 0 .30
N D  2 , 5

110.  0 .

9'1 . 1-
9 7  .  3 . 4
9 6 .  1 3 .

0 . 1 1
0 . 0 9 9
o .  0 9 7

San,tose l-ab Certifi-catiqE: CAEAP #1204
*RESULTS listed as rlitrD' were not detecced at or above tlre listed PQL (Etractical QuanLitation Lim-it)
(1) sarple Preparatics] on o'7 /08/94 W r-E
(2) ECIRAC'IED by EPA 5030 (prge-arlli-trap)

o7 /'J,s / e+
GC#2\7128324
Drletet/nfg (dw)
.1K2134- 15

Respectfully sulrrLitted,
COAST-IO-CPAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INiC.

Reports shall not be reprcduced, etcept in full without the writtetu consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Seruices Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Analpis & C0nsultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratrries



I
t

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS

t
I
I

CT,IHiII: Coast-to-Coast Analytical serv-ices, Inc.

Norcal Division (San lTose laboratory)
2059 ,Junction Ave,

SarI ,Jose, CA 95131
(408) 955-9077

QC Batch lD: 5-A-071-194

l$atlzed : A7 /a2/9a
anallzed by: r,n

: EPA 8020/8Ol5M

Page 1 of 1

SAI,IPLED D?{IE REGrIED

QC SPIKE

REPCRT OF }IGI,YTICAJ, REST]I,TS;

SAMPIE DESCRIPTTCbI SAI4PI,M BY

Coesr-ro-Consr Annrvrcar Senvrces, Inc.

I QC SPIKE SoIid

CONSTTTUET,TI

"s/r<s
SPIKE RESULT ?REC !'IJIE

I
BTD( + TPH (Gasoline)

Benzerle
Tohrene
ElFlnr'l l.snryana

xyleneg
Total petroleun lly&ocarbons (Gasolhe)

r , 2

I
I

0 .  0 0 5
0 .  0 0 5
0 .  0 0 5
0 - 0 0 5
1- .

0 . 1 0
0. l -0
0 .1 ,0
0 . 3 0

o . a 2  1 2 0 .
0 . 1 1  1 1 0 .

0 . 1 1  1 1 0 .

0 . 3 2  1 0 7 .

2 . 6  1 0 4 .

San.Jose I€b Certificatic,ns: CAEAP #1204

I 
*RESULTS fisted as 'ND' v,ere not detected at or above the listed PQL (I'r.actical QuanEitaticn Lirdt)

I 
(r) Sanp]e Preparabicn qL O7/o8/94 W LE
(2) D{TRACTED by EpA 5030 (prrge-ard-Crap)

I

I
t
T
I
I
I
t

o'7 /r5/94
c.c#2\7128319
DrIletet/nfg (d\,t)
JK2134 -t5

Req)ectfuUy suhrdtted,
COAST-TO.COAST .AIiALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

'/--L-..-...._-re
-
uucLlev rDrres

Orgarlics l4arager

Reports shall not be reproduced except in fulL without the uitten consent of Coast-to.Coast Analltical Seruices Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sanpling, Aralysis & Consultation ' Certified Hazardous Waste, Chernistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

Norcal Divisiqr (San Jose l€boratory)
2059 JuncticB] Ave.

San .Tose, G, 95131
(408)  955-9077

QC Batch ID: 5-A-071194
C5.IEI{I: Coast-to-Coast Analytical Senrices, Inc.

SAI.IIPLE DESCRISIICII

QC SPIIG
REPORT OF AIGLYTICAL RESU],IS

IIa\IRD(

nrElyzed :
Inalyzed by:
l'leEhod :

S.AI\IPI,ED BY

o7 /12/94
],D
EDA AO?n /CO r <M

Page 1 of I

SA4P],M DATE RECEWED

Consr-ro-Gonsr AuaryncnL SERVIcES. lruc.

QC SPIKE DL'PLICATE

ccNsTrrunir *D''TT. CDTI'F

nS /Y,S AI4dJNT
?REC ?DIFT' IiUIERESTII,T

rqlKs

t
I
T
T
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
T
I
!
I
I
I

BfE( + TPII (Gasoure)

Toluene
Frh\r]1-6nzana

Xylenes
Tbtal Petroleum Hydroca.rbcns (casolj-ne)

L , 2
0 . 0 0 5  0 . 1 0
0 . 0 0 5  0 . 1 0
0 . 0 0 5  0 . 1 0
0 . 0 0 5  0 . 3 0

Respectfully sutnritted,
COAST-TO- COAST AIGLYI(:ICAL SR\,,"I(ES,

Drilley Torres
o!'ganics l4anager

Reports shall not be reprodueed except in full uithout the uritten .onsent of Coast-to-Coast Anafutical Seruices Inc.

o . \2
0 . 1 1

0 . 1 1

o  . 3 2
2 . 5

a 2 0 .  0 -
1 1 0 .  0 .
1 1 0 .  0 .
L O 1 .  0 .
1 0 0 .  3 . 9

San Jose Lab Certificaticns: C-AEAP #1204
*RESULIS listed as 'ND' $rere noE detecbed at or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitatiqr l,init)
(1) Sanple Preparatitrr o o'1/08/9a by f,B
(2) D{TRASJED by EPA 5030 (purge-and-trap)

01/r5/94
GC#2\7r28320
Drletet/nfg (ds)

Air. Water & Hazardous Wasle Sanpling, Aaalysis & Consultation . Certified llazardous !l'asie, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

T 
IN  ANALYSIS

t
I
T

CLIENT: Shai{lrr ltunger
Argeo fnc.
2401 crov, cdryon Road. Suite 200
san RatIEn. cA 94583

No.rCaI Division (Sar ,lose La.boratory)
2059 Junction Ave.

REPORT OF AI.IALYTIC}L RESIILTS

SAMPI,ED BY

Lab lfifiber !
DF .irl-

Analyzed t
Analyzed by:
lGthod :

San Jose, A 95131
(4O8) 955-9077

Jr /4- !  , / ,  t -vJu>u

01/12/94
I,D
EPA 8O2O/8015M

Page 1 of 1

SAMPLED RECEWEDSA},IPLE DESCRIPIIC|,I

Consr-ro-Consr Arunlvncnl SERVIcES, lttc.

I l.!w3-L SoiI Brian Flaherty o7 /or/e4 0839 o7 /o7 /94

@NSTITTJEbTT (cAs RN) *PQL

wlKs
RESULT
(q/Y.SI

RIE{ + TPll (Gasolfne }
Benzerre
Toluene
Ethylbelrzene
Xyleneg
Total Petrole!.sn Hydrocarbons (casoli-ne)
Percent Su.Erogate Recovery

L , 2
ND
ND
lrD
ND
ltD
80.

I
I

o.oo5
0. oo5
o.oo5
o.oo5
1

t
T
I
t
t
t
I
I
T

San Jo6e Lab Certifications: CAEf,AP #1204
*REsIlLTs listed aE 'ND' were not detected at or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitation Lilnit )
(1) sanE Ie Preparation on O7 /OA/94 by LB
(2) El(lBAcTtD hy EPA 5030 (purge-and-trap)

07 /15/94
Gc#z \? 1L83 18
D,T/etet/nfq ( d\^')
s-A-o70894

Reports shall Dot be reproduced, ettept in full uithout the written consent of Coast.to-Coast Anafutical Services Inc.

Ofgarics Manager

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sanpling. Analysis & Ccnsultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacieriology & Bioassav Laboratories



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

I  
rN  ANALYSTS

I
I
I

CX.IENI: Shatm lturqer
Engeo Inc.
24Oi. Crc&l C€nyon Road, suite 2OO
san RarDn. c3. 94583

NorcaL Division (san Jose laboratory)
2059 JuncEion Ave.

REPoRa oF AI\nLYaICAL RESITLTS

SAMPLED BY

lab ltuinber :
Dr^i *.r_

Ana.Iyzed :
Analyzed by:
l..lethod :

San Jose, cA 9513L
(408) 955-9077

JK-z734-4
3174-F7. LVJUSD

o7 /oe/94
LD
EPA 8O20/8015M

Page 1 of 1

SA!,IPLM FECSNEDSAMPI-E DESCRTPTICT{

Coasr-ro-Gonsr Arunlylcnl Senvlcrs, lruc.

t Ie€-2 Soil Brian Flaherly o't loL/94 oe4a o7 /o7 le4

OI{STITT.In\II (cas RN) RESTJLT
rE/r<gns/ftsI

BID{ + TPll (Gasoline )
Benzene
Tol"uene
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
Total Petroleun Hldlocarbons (cagoline)
Percent Surrogate Recovery

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

I
I

o.005
o. oos
o,005
o.oos
I .

I
t
I
t
I
T
t
I
I

San Jo6e Lab Certitlcationsr CAEIAP #L2O4
*RESULTS Listed as 'ND' vEre not detected at or above the Listed PQL (Practical Quantltation Linit)
(1) Salrple Preparation dA 07 /Oa/94 W LB
(2) ExmAqIED by EPA 5o3o (purge-and-trap)

01/a5/e4
4\708B523
DTletet/]Jrd/nfq (dw )
s-A-070494

Respectf ully sulxr[tted,
OAST-1@\ST ANALYTICAL SERVTCES,

v24e--'--n
_f\

rh\*+EF-9.'-€--

organics l,tanager

Reports shall not be reproduced et:ept in full without thc written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Seruices Inc.

Air, \{ater & Hazardous lVaste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation 'Certified Hazardous Waste, ChemisLry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



T
I

cA 95131
955-9077

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS

I
I
T

Norca-l Division (san Jose l€boratory)
2059 JuncLion Ave.

San Jose,
(4o8 )

Lab Nrnber : JK-2134-5
Project r 31?4-F7, LVJUSD

Analyzed . O't /12/94
Analyzed by: ID

CLISNI: Shawn }trnger
Enqeo Inc.
2401 croe, caq/on Road, Suite 2OO
san Ranm, cA 94583

SAI{PLE DESCRIPTIO.I

l'lethod

REPORT OF AIULYTICAL RESULTS

IATRIX SMPI,ED BY

: EPA 8O2O/801-5u

Page L of L

SAMPL.@ RECEIVED

Coasr-ro-Coasr Aruelvlcnl SeRvtces, lttc.

I I'f,t3-3 soil Brian Flaherty O7 /Of/94 0857 O7 /07/94

@N{STITIJ!}N (cAs RN) RESTILT
ms/rg

*PAL

rE/rqI
BID{ + TPI{ (Gasolire )

Benzene
ToLuene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Total Petroleun Hydfocaxbons (Gasoline)
Percent surrogate Recoverlr

! , 2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ltD

I
I

0.00s
0.005
o.005
o,005
'I

I
t
t
I
t
I
I
I
I

san Jose Lab CerEifications: CAEIAP #1204
*FEsIrLTs lieted as 'ND' r^Ere not detecged at or above the lisfed PQL (Practical grartitation ],jjnit )
(L) SanE)le Preparation on 07/04/94 by LB
(2) D(mAcaED b}' EPA 5030 (purge-and-trap)

o'1 /rs/94
cc#2 \7118319
Drlletet/nfq ( de, )
s-A-070894

Repofts shall tuot be reproduced, except in full witfu)ut the written consent of Coast-to.Coast Analytical Sentices lnc.

Respectfully sutnitted,
@AST-T@.ST AletYTICgt SER\.IICES.

v^----=+ A
DGdLgl;'-J.,E'r,s----------'
oroanics Manaqer

Air, Water & Hazardous Waete Sarnpling, Analysis & Consuliation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chernistry, Bacteriologl & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

t  

tN  ANALYStS

I
I
t

CLIENT! ShaMr Mrrger
Engieo Inc.
24OL Crc?,r c€rryon Road, Suite 20O
san RarEn, cA 94543

l.IorCaL Division (San Jose l€boratory)
2059 Junstion Ave.

REPOFf OF A}IALYTIC}L RESULTS

SMPI.ED BY

Lab lft.mber :
Project :

Analyzed :
Analtzed by:
l4ethod .

San Jose, CA 95131
(408) 955-9077

3L74-F7. LVJUSD

o7 / 12 /e4
lD
EPA 8O20l8o15ll

Page L of I

SAI'IPI,ED RECEIVEDSAHP1E DESCR,IPTION

Consr-ro-Gonsr Arunrvncnl SEBVIcES, lt'tc.

I SoiI Brian Flaherty o7 /or/94 o9o9 o7 /o7 /94

CONSTITI'E$IT (cA.s RN) *PQL

ll'q'/Yg
RESIILT

ngIKSI
BTEX + TPI{ (casoline )

Beozene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Total F€troleun lil'dxocarbans (casoLine)
Percent Sulrogate Recovery

t{D
t{D
ND
ND
ND

I
I

0. oos
0.005
0.00s
0.o05
.1.

I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

San Jose Lab Cerlifiqatlons I CAEIAP #L204
*RESULTS listed as 'ND' !.ere not detected at or above the listed tQL ( Practical Quantitation Limit)
(1) Sanple Preparation on O7l08/94 by IA
(2) EI{TRACIED by EPA 5030 (pu.rge-ard-trap)

o7 lrs/94
GC#2 \7l-183 2O
DT/etet/nfg( dn)
s-A-070894

orgarics Manager

Reports shall not be reprod.uced, etcept in full without thz uritten conseat of Coast-to-Coast Analltical Seruices Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation . Certifred Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratrries



I
I
I
T
I
t

(n 95131
955-907't

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S Norcal Divlsion (san Jose laboratory)

2059 Junotion Ave.

Iab I'tnnber :

Analyzed :
Anal.yzed b!.:
l,lethod :

San.fose,
(408 )

3L74-F7, LVJUSD

o7 / L2 /94
rD
EPA 802O/8Ol5M

Paqe 1 of 1

SAI,'PLD RECETVED

(I,IENT ! Shardn ldrqer
Enq'eo Inc'
2401 crci^r canyon Road, suite 200
san FaEpn, cA 94583

SAMPLE DESCRIPIIoI,I

MPORT OF AI.IAIYTICAT RESULTS

IAIRTX SAI{PLED SY

Consr-ro-Consr Arulrvrtcnl SERvlcES, lt'tc.

I soil Brian Flahertv o7 /or/94 o9r9 o7 /o't /94

CO},ISTITUn T (cAs RN) *PqL
mS/r.S

RESI.'LT

o'S/YqI
RrEX + TFll (casoline)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xyl,ene6
Tota-I Petrolewn Hl'drocarbons (GasouJle)
Percent Surlogate Recoverlr

1 , 2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
aa.

t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

0.005
0.00s
0.00s
o.oo5
1 .

san Jose l.ab Certifications: CAEIAP #1204
*RESULTS listed as 'llD' $rere not detected at o.r above the listed Pq. (Practical Quantitation Limlt)

(1.) Sarple PrelE-ration on O1/Oa/94 by LB
(21 F,(TRACIIED by EPA 5030 (purge-and-trap)

o7lt5/94
@#2\7778321
vrletet/nfq(alw)
s-A-070894

Respectf uUy sulxnitted.
OAST-TffiST AIGLYTICAI SEIS/ICES'

Reports shall not be reproduced, except in full without the written consent of Coqst-to-Coast Analytical Services lnc,

Organics Manager

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous \{aste, Chemishy, Bacteri0l0gy & Bioassay Laboratories



E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

I
t
I
I
I
I

CLIEI.IT: Shawn Munger
Engeo Inc.
2401 cror^' canyon Road. Suite 20O
san Ranpn, cA 94583

Norcal, Division (san Jo€e Laboratory)
zu59 .JUnCEtOn AVe,

REPOFf OF AI{ALYTICEI RESI]LTS

SAI,IPIED BY

Lab lftInber :
Project :

Analyzed :
Analyzed by:
I'lethod :

San Jose, cg. 95131-
(408) 9ss-9077

JK-2134-8
3l-?4-F7, LVJUSD

01/rL/e4
IJ)

EPA 802O/8OlsM

Page 1 of L

SEMPLD RE(ETVEDSAI,IPLE DES(RIPTION

Coasr-ro-Consr ArunrvrtcaL SERVIcES, lt'tc.

t soil Brian Flaherly o7 /or/e4 o93o o7 /o1/94

@NSTITUEbII (cA.g RN) *PQL

rslKg
FEST'LT

w/xsI
RrD< + TPII (Gasottuie)

Benuene
ToLuene
RthyLbenzene
xyleneE
Total Petrolelm HtTdroca-rbons (Gasoline)
E€rc€nt Surrogate Recovery

r ,2
ND
ND
ND
t{D
t{D

100.

I
I

o. oo5
o.oo5
o.005
o.oos
1 .

I
t
I
I
I

t
I

s'an Jose Lab certificationsr C.AEIAP #1204
*RESULTS listed as 'ND' vrere not detected at or above the listed EPL (Practicat quantitation Limit )
(1) sa{qrle PretrEratlon an 07/08,/94 by LB
(2) D(IRACIED by EPA 5030 (purgie-and-lrap)

07lLs/94
cc#4\7118512
DTletet/ nfg ( al$, )
s-A-070894

Respectf ulLy sutnitted,
@.AST-IffiS1 AI$LYTICAJ, SERVICES,

I
I
I Reports shall not be reproduced, etcept in fuII without the uritten consent of Coast-to-Codst Anallticol Seruices I/.c.

DudIey-Sires

Air, Waier & Hazardous Waste Sarnpliog, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratrries



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS Norcal Division (san Jose Iaboratory)
2059 Junction Ave.

(A 95L31
955-9077

t
I
I

CX,I!N'!: Shawn l4]nger
Etrgeo Inc.
2401 C!.c'!, Canyon Road, Suite 2OO
san Rarlpn, cA 94583

SAMPLE DESGISTION

REPOFf, OF N.IALYTICAL REST'LTS

IATRIX SAMPI,ED BY

I.ab t{urber :
Project !

turaLyzed :
Analyzed by:
l,lethod !

San Jose,
(4o8 )

3174-F7. LVJUSD

o7 /L2/94
CB
EPA aO2O/8015M

Page 1 of 1

SAI,TPLED NECEr\ED

Consr-ro-Consr AHarvncnl Senvtces, ltrtc.

l4{3-7 soil Brian FLahertv o7 /or/94 0942 01/o7 /e4

(cas RN) DF< t.11

nglY.gttq/1<S

I
I
I

@IISTITI'EX.II

gfEX + T?l{ (CasolirE)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
Total- Petroleun t{rdrocarbons (casol jne)

Percent Sufiagate Recovery

ND
ltD
ND
I.ID
NDI

o.o05
o. oo5
o. oo5
o. oo5
t .

I
I
I
t
t
I
I
t
I

san.tose Lab certifications. ceEIAP #1204
*REstlLTs listed as 'ND' \^Ere not detested at or above the Listed PQL (Practical I'rartitation Li.rnit)
(1) Sanpte Preparation on O7 /OA/94 by LB
(2) DgRAcaED by EPA 5030 (pur9e-ard-trap)

o7 /rs/94
cc#2\7128308
m/ebt/nfq(d\r)
s-A-o70894

Resp€ctf ully suhrlitted,
@A.ST-TWAST ANALYTICAL SER\IICES,

Reports shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Services Inc.

Dudley Tories

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & CoDsultaiion . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chenistry, Bact€riology & Bioassay Laboratories



t
I

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS

t
I
I

CLIXM: Shawn ltunger
Engeo Inc.
2401 cro'rr caq.on Road, sqite 200
San Raficn, cA 94543

Iiorcal DiviEion (San JoEe l€boratory)
2059 Junction Ave.

FEPORA OF AI{ATYTICAL RESIILTS

SAMPI,ED BY

Lab l,h.nrber :
Dr^i6^t-

Analyzed ;
Analyzed byr
l€thod :

San Jose, cA 95131
(408) 9s5-9O77

3174-F?. T,VJUSD

01/ 12 /94
I.D
EPA 8O2OI8015M

Page 1of  1

SA},fPLD RECETVDSAMPIE DESCRIP1TION

Consr-ro-Consr Arunrvrcal SeRvtces. lt'tc.

I so!1 Brian FlaherCy 06/3o/e4 1324 o7 /o7 /94

COIISTITUEX{T (cas RN) RESI'LT
\g/Ygw/Ks

L , 2
I
I
I

BTD< + TPtl (Gasolire)
Benuene
Tofuene
Ethylbenzene
xyLenes
Total Petroletrn Hydroca-rbons (Gasoline)
Percent Surrogate Recove.r]'

0. oo5 IID
o.oo5 ND
0.005 ND
o.oo5 ND
1.  ND

101.

t
I
I
t
I
I
I
T
I

san Jose Lab cereifications: CAEIAP #1204
*RES{ILTS listed as '}lD' $rere not detected at or above the tisCed PQL ( Practica} Quantitaticfl Lj.nit }
(1) sarrple Preparatlon oo O7 /OA/94 by LB
(2) E)<lRAcam by EPA 5030 (pur9e-and-trap)

o7 /L5/94
cc#4\7118617
DTletet/nfg ( dr^r)
s-A-070894

Respectfu l Ly suhnitted,
@AST-IWA.ST ATGLYTICAL SEFIVICES,

Repofts shall not be reprcd,wed ercept itu full u)ithout the t!fitten consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Seraices Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sanpling, Amlysis & Consullabion 'Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS

I
I
I

Cf,-In{T: Shawn Mrnger
Engeo Inc.
24O! ctc'JJ canyon Road, suite 200
san llalr|)n. cA 94583

Norcal Division (San Jose l€.boratory)
2059 Junction Ave.

REPCTRI OF AI'I?ILYTICIL RBSULTS

SAMPLED BY

Lab Nwnller 3
Dr6ia 1-

Aoal-yzed :
Analyzed by:
!,!ethod :

San Jose' cA 95131
(408) 9ss-9077

3174-17, LVJUSD

o7 /72/94
CB
EPA 8020/8O15M

Page I of 1

SAI{PLD RE(EIVEDSAMPI,E DESCRTPTICT'I

Consr-ro-Gonsr Arunlvrtcll Senvlcrs, lt'tc.

I t{i4-2 Soil Brian Flaherfy o6/3o/e4 7334 O7lO7 /94

oNsTlTlrElrr (cAs RN)
trg/Ygryl t<gI

BIEX + TPt{ (GasoLine)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
Total Petrolew Hydrocarbons (Gasoline)
Percent suxrogate Recoveral.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

0 . 0 5  0 . 2 1
o . o 5  0 . 7 5
o . 0 5  0 . 2 !
o . o 5  7 . 4

r u .  l o .

108 .

San Jose Lab Certificatic,ns: C3EIAP #1204
*RES[ LTS ]isted as 'llD' eere not detected at or above the Listed tpl- ( Eractical- lriantitation Limit)

(l-) Sarpfe Preparation ot\ O7 /OA/94 by LB
(2) ExTnAcaED by EPA 5030 (purqe-ard-trap)

o7 /L5/94
cc#2 \712 83 10
DT/etet/nfq(d^')
s-A-070894

Respectf ul-ly sutmitted.
@AS?-IHC^ST AIGLYTICAL SER\E(ES,

I

I Reports shau not be reproduced except in full without thz written consent of Codst.to-Coast Anabtical Services Inc
I
t Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Aralysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacieriology & Bioassay Laboratoies

Clrganics Manager



I
T

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS NorcaL Division (San Jose I€boratory)
2U59 JtrnCErOTr AVe-

I
I
t

CI,IEIIT: Shawn l4.rnger
&lgEo Inc.
2401 Crci^, Carryc,n Road, Suite 200
san Rafi|fn, cA 94583

SAMP],E DESCRISECN

REPORT OF AI.IALYTIC,Atr" RESIJLTS

I,BTRIX SAMPI,ED BY

Lab Nurber i
Projecl :

Analyzed :
Analyzed by!
l4ethod :

san .fose, (:\ 95131
(4O8) 9s5-9077

3174-F7, LV.fUSD

o't /!2/94
LD
EPA 8O2OI8015M

Paqe 1 of 1

SA}'PLM RECEIVED

Consr-ro-Consr Aruarvlcnl Senvlces, lttc.

I 14'14'3 soiL Brian FLaherty 06/30/94 1344 01 /O7 /94

@NSTITUE'T (css RN) *PQL
n4/Y.S

RESIITT

nS/KSI
BI|EX + TPtl (C,asoline)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xyLenes
ToEal Petroleqn Hldrocarbons (caEoline)
Pe.rcent Sunagate Recovery

L , 2

I
I

o . o 5  0 . 2 5
0 . 0 s  0 . 7 0
o . o 5  0 . 2 8

10.  44-

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

san Jose I€b certifications r CAEIAP #1204
*FISULTS llBted aE 'ND' r^Ere not detected at or above the listed Pg, (PracLical Quantltation Limit )
(1) saq)le PrelEration on 07/08/94 by LB
(2) EXII.ASIED by EPA 5030 (purge-and-trap)

o7 /15/94
cc#z \ 7 12 83 11
trlletet/nfg ( dd )
s-A-o70494

Respectfully Eutxnitted,
@AST-1ffi.ST AI.IALYTIGL SER\ICES.

oiganics Manager

Reports shall not be reprod.uced, etrept in full without the writtetu mnsent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Seruices Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

t  
rN ANALYSTS

T
I
I

(l.IEt{l: Shawn ltungEr
Engeo Inc.
24O! crc,' canyon Road, suite 200
San Ranpn, cA 94583

Nortal Division (san Jose l€horatory)
2059 Junction Ave.

REPOFT OF A},IAI,YTICAL RESULTS

SAMPI,ED BY

Lab Nrrtnber :
Project :

Analyzed :
Analyzed b1.:
Ii,tethod !

San Jose, (1 95131
(408) 9s5-907?

J l  / 9 - !  / ,  L V J U J U

o't /12/94

EPA 8O20/8O1sM

Page l of 1

SA}4PLM RECETVDSAMPLE DESCRIPTICI{

Coasr-ro-Consr Arunrvrcnl SERVIcES, lNc.

I soil Brian Flaherty 06/30/94 1.353 O7 /O7 /94

@I{STITI]NTT

I
(cAs RN) FESULT

tq/YgrqlKg

BTEX + TPII (Casoline)
BenzerE
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Total Petr.oleun Hl Crocarbons (casol-fE)
Perc€nt SuEogate Recovery

L , 2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

t
I

0.o05
0. oo5
o.oos
0.o05
1

I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I

San Jose Lab Certifications: CAEIAP #L204
'TRESULTS listed as 'llD' r,rere not detected at or above the listed Pq. (Practical Quantitation Limit)
(1) Sarple Prepa.ration oo O1/O8/94 W !,8
(2) ErIRACIED b/y EPA 5O3O (purqe-and-trap)

o7 /75/94
cc#4 \ 7 r.1862O
Dtletet/nfg (d\^')
s-A-o70894

Reports shall not be reprod,uced er.cept in full uithout the u)ritten consent of Coast-to-Coast Atua,lytical Services Inc.

ReslEctf ul ly suLnitted,
@AST-Irc'gT AI'ALYTICAL SEFtl,tICtS'

organics Manaqer

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Anall'sis & Consultation . Ce ified Hazardous Waste, Chernistry, Bacteriolog & Bioassay Laboratories



I
t

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS

I
t

Norcal Division (san Jose Iaboratory)
2059 Junction Ave.

Lab Nurber r
Project :

Analyzed :
Analyzed by:
},{ethod i

san JoEe, cA 95131
(4O8) 9s5-9O77

,rK-2134-14
31"74-F7. LVJUSD

01/13/94

EPA 8O2O/8O15M

Page l of 1

SAMPI,M RECtsTVu)

t Cf,-IEtqIr shar^rn lturqer
EYEeo Inc.
2401 Cr€,e,r Canyon Road, Suite 2OO
san Rafipn. cA 94583

SAMPI.E DESCF,IFTIAN

REPOFf OF A{ALYTICSL RESTJLTS

IAII,IX SMPI,ED BY

Coasr-ro-Gonsr Arualvrtcnl Senvtces, lnc.

soil-I lei4-5 Brian Flaherty 06/30/94 ]4oa O7lO7 /94

ONSTITUN\TT (cAs RN) RESULT

rylYgrq/Ygt
BfD{ + TPII (Gasoline)

B€nzer'E
ToluerE
EthyLbenzene
xyleneg
Tota! Petroleun Hydroca-rbons (Gasoline)
Percert SurrcA@te Recovery

ltD
ND
t{D
ND
ND

I
t

0.oos
0.oo5
0.o05
0.o05
1 .

I
I

sart Jose Lab certifications: ceEIAP #1204
*RESITLTS listed a.s 'l{D' \.,ere not detected at or above the listd PQL (Practical Quantitation Li-rnit)
(1) sairple Preparation on 07108/94 by LB
(2) E'(TRIC'IED b}' EPA 5030 (pul.9€-ard-trap)

I
I
I
I 01/).s/e4

cc#4\? 12 862 s
DTletet/nfq ( dw )
s-A-O71194

Respectf ully suhnitted,
@AST-TffiST AIALYTICAL SEFS/IICES.

t
t
I Reports shall not be reprod,uced except in full uithout the writtun consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Seruices Inc.

Dudley 
-forres

Air, Water & I{azardous Waste Sampling, Anaiysis & Consultalion 'Ceriified Hazardous Wasie, Chemistry, Bacleriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN ANALYSTS llorcaL Division (San Jose Laboratory)
2059 Jurction Ave.

I
T
I

CLIENI: shalrn lturqer
Engeo Inc.
2401 crov, canyon Road, suite 200
San natrEn, CA 94543

SAI.IPLE DESCRIPTICIiI

REPORT OF AI.IATYTICAL RESI'LTS

}ATRIX SAMPLED BY

Lab Nunber :
Project .

Analyzed :
Analyzed by:
Ittethod :

sar .tose, (3. 95131
(408) 95s-9077

JK-z134-t 5
3174-F7, LVJUSD

o7 /12/94
LD
EPA aO2Ol801.5M

Page 1 of 1

SAI.IPLS RECEIVED

Coasr-ro-Consr Anarvrcal SeRvtces" lNc.

I Brj-an Flaherty 06/30/94 L4r2 o7 /o7 /s4

@IISTITUn'IT (cAs FN) *PQL

ry/Y.s
REST'LT
nq/YqI

BirD( + TPII (Gasolbe)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xyLenes
ToCal PetroLeun Hl'drocarbons (Gasoline)
Percent Surrogate Recovery

}ID
lrD
ND
ND
ND

I
I

o.oo5
o.005
o.oo5
o. o05

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

San Jo6e Lab Certifications: CaEIAP #L204
*RESIILTS listed as 'l.lD' i.€re not detected at or above the tisted EpL (Pl.acticaL Quantitation Li!i!t)
(1) sanE le Preparation on o7/08/94 by LB
(2) HflBAcIED b'y EPA 5030 (prr9e-and-trap)

07 /15/94
cf#2\1 t283t4
m/etet/nf g ( d!^r)
s-A-o?1"t 94

Reports shall not be reprod.uced, ercept in full without the britten consent of Coa.st-to-Coast Atudlytical Seroices lnc.

Respectf ul ly sub.n-itted,
@A5T-T@AST AI{ALY?I(gI SEF5.'ICIS,

f f i :=*
' , ',-,,

ftt r+*r_.r.trv.r<--

organics l{anager

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Anallsis & Consultaiion . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



Consr-ro-Consr Arunryrcll Senvrces, lNc.
E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

Norcaf Dirrjsicn (San .lose Laboxatory)
2059 Junctidr Ave.

REPoRT OF AI\ALYIICAL RESUI.iTS

S.}MPLED BY

Lab lii.nber :
Dmi AFt_

Ana-lyzed
tnalyzed by:
l4etlod :

San Jose, CA 95131
(408 )  955 -90?7

3174-F7, LV.IUSD

o7 /13/94
I,D
E:DA an"A /an1 qM

Page 1 of 1

SA{PLM RECTIVD

Cl,IEtlT: ShavEr ltnlger
Ergeo IJlc.
2401 eow CarDict1 Road, Suite 200
SarI RaJrErI, G, 94583

SAI\IPLE DESCRIPIIO}I

M{4-7 Soil Brian FlaherLy 06/3o/e4 1-425 o7 /o7 /94

CCI:ISTITIIENI (CAS RN) *PQI,

rq/Ks ns/ Ks

I
I
t
t
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
I
T
I
I

grE( + TPI{ (casoljrre)
B€nzene
Toluene
Ethylbslzene
Xylenes
Tota-1 Petroleum Hydrocarbcns (casolire)
Percent SuEogaEe Recovery

r , 2
0 - 0 0 5
0 . 0 0 5
0 . 0 0 5
0 - 0 0 5
l .

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

san Jose Lab Certificaticns: (nEAp +1204
*RESULTS listed as rND' liere rrot deEected at or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitatiqr Lilrdt)
(1) saq)le PreparaEicn qL o7/o8/94 W r-E
(2) EfTRACTED b,y EPA 5030 (purge-ard-trap)

o7 /!5/94
GC#4\7128625
EEletet/nfq (dv/)
s-A-071194

Req)ectfuUy suhdtted,
COAST.IO-COAST AI.AI,YTICAJ, SER\,TGS, INC.

Reports shall aot be reproduced ercept in full uithout the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Seruices Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Analysis & Corsultation . Certilied Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



Gonsr-ro-Goesr Arunrvrcll Senvrces. lruc.
E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

Norca-l Divisicn (San ,tose laboxatory)
2059 .tr.mcticn Ave.

REPORT OF ,AIGLYIICAL RESTILTS

I,ATRIX SAMPLE] BY

I€b tlurber :
Dlhi F-1-

Analyzed :
ana1yzed Ly:
lllethod :

San ,Iose, CA 95131
(408) 9s5-9077

,JK- 2134-17
3174-F7, LV.fUSD

o7 h3/94
LD
pA Bo2olBo1sI,I

Page I or l

SAMPLM RECET!"M

ClIE}iIl: Sha\^n l'lunger
frgeo Inc -
2401 Cro\^' Canlicrr Road, Suite 200
San RanEEl, C}' 94583

SA,ISLE DESCR,IPIIO{

l4w4 - 8 Brian Flahertsy 06/30/94 1434 O7 /0"/ /94

t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

CDNSTfIUEI{I (CAS RN) *PQL

w/w
REgU[.]T
nsl as

ETD< + TPH (casolire)
Benzsre
Toluene
E Fh\ r'l ybh rana

xylenes
TotaL Petroleun l{ydrocarbcn 6 (casoline)
Percen! Suf-rcgate Reco\,'ery

0.005 ]{D
0.005 ND
0.005 ND
0.005 ND
t-. IID

San,Jose IEb Certificatic,ns: CAEIAP *1204
+RESULTS li-sEed as 'liD' were not detecbed at or a.bove the listed PQL (Practical Quantitaticn Lindt)
(1) sanple Preparation orl O7 /08/9a W LB
(2) DCTRACIm fu neA 5030 (glIge-ard-trap)

I
I
I
I
t

o7 /r5/94
cc#4\712B52?
Drlletet/nfg (dw)
s-A-071194

Req)ecLfully suhnitted,
COAST-TO-COA.ST .AISI,YTICAJ, SERIIIGS, I}IC.

Reports shall not be reproduced, etcept in full uilhout the urillen consent of Coast-to Coast AnolyticaL Seruices Inc.

Dlrclley Torres

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sanpling, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chenishy, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS

I
I
I

C5,IElfr: Stlavn Mjnger
frIgeo Inc -
2401 Crow Carryc,n Road, Sl!ite 200
San Ra(En, CA 94583

SAI4PLE DESCRIPTICE\T

RFCRT OF -AIiAI,YrICAI, REST]I,TS

I.ATRD( SAMPI,M BY

Norcal Divi-sicn (San ,fose Iraboratory)
zu59 JunCEIOn AVe -

San ,fose, G. 951-31
(4os) 955-907?

Lab Nunber : JK-21-34-19
Project : 3l-74-l?, LVJIISD

Anaryzed I 07 /13 / 94
Analyzed ty: LD
l€thod : EPA 8020/8015M

I,-rge .t or r

SA,IPI;ED RECEIVED

Goasr-ro-Gonsr Aruatvrtcnt Senvlces, lttc.

t Brian ElalErry 07 /01/94 r2ja 07/07/94

CCD{STITTIEIIT (CAS RN) *Pq, REST]I,T }UIE
nSlKS rS/FSI

RIE( + 'IPII (casolile)
B€nzene
ToLuene
Ft. hlr'l len rffA

xylenes
Total Petroleun llydrocarbcns (casoline)
Perce!:rt Sunogate Recovery

4 , 2

I
I

0 .005 0  .o '14
0 . 0 0 5  0 . 0 0 8
0 -  005 0 .011
0 . 0 0 5  0 . 0 5 9
1-  ND

I
I
t
I
I
t
T
I
I

San 'fose Lab Certificatiqrs: CAELAP #1204
*REStltTS listed as rND' eere not detecled at or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitaticn Lirnit)
(1) Saq)le Preparaticrr o\ 0"7 /08/94 W LE
(2) ErIRAcIm by EPA 5030 (ptllge-ard-trap)

o7 /1-5 / 94
GC#4\7128628
Dr/ eLeL/nfq (d't)
s-A-0711-94

Reports shall not be reproduced, except in full without the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Services Inc.

CNAST-TO- COAST SIGLITICAL SR\rICES,

Oxgarxics l4erager

Air, Water & Hazardcus Waste Sarnpling, Analysis & Consultaiion . Certilied Hazardous Wasle, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



Consr-ro-Consr Arunrvrcnl SeRvrces, lttc.
E X C E L L E N C E
i N  A N A L Y S I S

Norcaf Divisicn (Sar 'Jose Laboratory)
2059 ,furrcti.orl Ave.

REPCRT OF .TNGI,YTICAN RESULTS

I\,ATRIX SAI\,IPI,M BY

Leb Nmber :
Dl-j a^t-

Analyzed i
Analyzed by:
l.4ethod :

Sarr .tase, CA 95131
(4o8) 9s5-9o?7

3174-F7, LVWSD

o7 h3/94
I,D
FA 8020,r8015M

Page 1 of 1

SAMPI,ED RECEI\ED

CLIENT: Shah'n Mnrger
frrgeo Inc,
2401 CYcn^' Canlron Road, Suite 200
San Ralrsr. CA 94583

SAI"IPI,E DESCRIPTIC$I

Brian Flaherty o7 /oL/s4 a2L6 o'7 /o7/e4

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t

COSISTITUE{I (CAS RN) +PQL

ne/Ks
RESIILT

rrg/W

gIE< + TPI{ (casoline)
Benzerle
Tbluene
Et-h\r'l ).Ehzan6

xyle!'res
Total Petroleun l{ydrocarbcms (casoline)

r , 2 , 3
0 . 3
0 . 3
0 . 3
0 . 3

5 0 .

4 - 2

1 0 .
7 0 .

640 .

San .tose l-ab Certificaticqrs: CAEIAP #1204
*RESULTS llsted as 'ND' vtere rrot detecced at or abo!"e tlre listed PS, (Practisal Quantitaticn Linlit)
(1) Sanple lteparation o\ O'7 /Oe/94 W r-E
(2) ECIRACaED b'y EPA 5030 (trn,llge-ard-trap)
(3) su:r:logEte vras diluLed out.

I
I
I
I
I

o'7 /1_s/ 94
GC#2\7138311A
DrlleLet/nfg (dw)

s-A- 0?1r-94

Resp€ctfiJ.lly subnit led,
COAST-TO-COAST .ATGLYTICAL SRTICES,

Oa€aru-cs l,bDager

Reports shnll not be reproduced ercept in fitJl withnut the witt*n consent of Coast.to-Coast Analytical Sewicea Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sanpling, Aaalysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chenistry Barteriolog & Bioassay Laboratories



t
I

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

NorCaI Dilrisicn (Sarr ,Jose I-Ehoratory)
2059 ,flElctic!:I Ave.

RMORT OF -AIiALYTICAI, RF^SIII,TS

I,AIRIX SAI'IPI,ED BY

I€b ]ifrnnber :
Dl- i a^t-

Analyzed :
Analyzed hy:
I,lethod i

San Jose, CA 95131
(408) 955-9077

,JK-2L34-20
3174-F7, LV,IUSD

o7 h3/e4
LD
EPA 8020/801sM

Page r or r

SAI.{PLED REGrVED

CJETTI: Shar.{n lttunger
frIgeo Inc.
240L Crow Canlon Road, Suite 200
San RanEn, CA 94583

SA{PIIE DES@IPfICN'T

Consr-ro-Consr Arunrvncnl Senvtces. lt{c.

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

Brian Fl-alerEy o7 /oL/94 r22L O7 /O7 /94

m]:JSTJTUENI (CAS RN) *PQ{,

n!'/ r,s ns/llg

IyIEx( + TPH (casolhe)

Benzene
Toluene
E Ftttl 16rara

Xylenes
Tbbal- Petroleun Hydrccarbons (Casolire)
Percent Surzogate Recovery

0 . 0 0 s  0 .  L 2
0 - 0 0 5  0 - 0 1 3
0.005 !{D
0 . 0 0 5  0 . 0 2 0
1. l,tD

8 8 .

San,tose lab Certificaticns: CAEI,AP #1204
*RESULTS listed as 'lilD' r,rere not detected at or abo\,re the listed PQL (Practical C.uantitaticn Limit)
(1) Sanple F'reparatidr 6L O7/Oe/94 W LE
(2) D{TRACIm hy EPA 5030 (purge-and- trap)

T
I
I
I
t
I
I
t

o7 /r5 /94
GC#2\7r.3B313.A
m/etet/nfg (dn)

Req)ecLfully subrdtted,
COAST-TO_COAST AIGLYTICAIJ SR\dCBS,

Reports thall not be reproduced exept in full without the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Seruices Int.

Air, Wahr & Hazardous Waste Sanpling, Aaalysis & Consuttation . Certified Hazardous Wasie, Chernistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratoie.g



I
I
I
I
t
I

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

Iab Nlnber :
Project i

Analyzed :

Anall.zed by:
l4etlod t

San .Tose, CA 9513L
(408)  9ss-90??

3174-F7, LV.IIISD

o'7 /L3/94
],D
EPA 8020/8015M

Page I of 1

SAI4PI,ED REGTVD

CjrtrE$Tf : Shar,rEI Ivlwrger
Ergeo Inc.
2401 O.ow CanYcn Road/ Srite 200

San RanEn, CA 945S3

REBORT OF AI.BLYIICAL RESTILTS

SA'IPI,ED BY
SA,TPLE DESCRIFTICAI

Consr-ro-Coasr AunlYrtcnL SERVIcES, lt'tc'

Norcaf Divisicn (Sarr ,fose lJa.boratory)

2059 Junctiqr Aaie.

soil Brian FlaherEy o7 /oL/s4 L34s o'1 /o1 /9+
Bl0-1

cce{sTlTuENT
(cAs RN) *pQr,

ns/Ks
RE-ST]I,T
ns/Ks

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I

BrH( + TPH (Gasoline)

B€!'rzerle
Tolrre!'re
t'f lRr'l l.shr4a

Xylenes
ToEal Petroleun Fldrocarbcns (Ga6olire)

Percslt Sur.rogate Recovery

0 . 0 0 5  0 . 5 0
0 . 0 0 5  0 - 5 7
0 -  005 0 .1"1
0 . 0 0 5  0 . 6 2
1 .  3 .

san,Jose I-ab Certificaticns: CAEIAP #1204
*RESULTSl is ted 'as 'ND'v . ,e renotdeEectedatorab l re t } Ie l i s tedPQL(Prac t ica lQuant i ta t ion l i r rd t )
(r) sanple Freparaticn orr 07/08/94 W r'B

(2) D{IRACI@ ty EPA 5O3O (Frurge-and-trap)

o7 /Ts/94
GC#z\713B307
DT/etet/nfg (dw)

s-A- 0711,94

Req)ectful"ly sutfiritted,
COAST.IO-COAST -A}iAI,YTICEL SR\.rICES,

F-3
organics vanager

Reports shall not be reproduced except in full withol]t the wri'tten cornent of Coast'to'Coast Analytical Seruices Ine 
,

Air, water & Hazardous wast€ sanpling, Ana.lysis & consultation . certified Hazardous waste, chenistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
I
I
I
I
I

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

Ncrcal Divisicn (San ,fose I€boratory)
2059 Jwrcti-c!'r Ave.

REPCRT OF AI\AI,YTICAI, RF^S(]I,TS

SIMPLED BY

Lab Mmber :
D|-i a^t-

Anal],zed i
nnalyzed by:
l4ethod :

San Jo.se, CA 95131
(408)  9ss-9077

JK-2434-22
3174-F7, LVJIJSD

o7 h3 /94
LD
FDd enrn /ani <M

Page 1 of 1

SAT{PLM RECEr\ED

CLIENI: Shardr t/nrrger
Engeo Inc.
2401 Crow CarIywI Road, Suite 200
San Raftc!'r, CA 94583

SAIVIPITE DESGIPrICTT

Consr-ro-Gonsr Anarvncal SERVTcES" h'rc.

Bl-0-2 soal Brian Flalterty o7 / 0r/94 !3s7 O7/O7/94

CTOiISTITTJENT (cAs RN) *PQ[-

ns/ !!s
RESULT
ns/w

t
I
I
t
t
t
t
T
I

I
I
I
I
t

BTE{ + TPH (casolfre}

Toluene
E tln,l leh'AFA

Xylenes
Tota]- Petroleun ltrdrl]ca$qrs (ca€olhe)
Percent Sr.rrzcgate Recovery

! , 2
0 . 0 0 5
0 . 0 0 5
0 . 0 0 5
0 - 0 0 5
L

ND
ND
lrD
l{D
l{D

102 .

San 'tose I€b eerLi-ficaticrls: (SE CP #1204
*RESULTS listed as rNDr $ere rrot detected at or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitation Lindf)
(r) sanple Preparaticn qr o7/o8/94 W r,B
(2) EfIRACTED by EPA 5030 (purge-ard-trap)

o7 /Ls /94
GCS2\713830eA
DTletet/nfg (d\^r)
s-A-071194

Re+)ectf u-lfy subRitted,
CAAST-TO- CAAST .AIBLYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Reports shall not be rcproduced. except in full without the written consent of Coasl-to-Coast Analytical Seruices Inc.

Orgardcs }4arEger

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Aoalysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriolog & Bioa$say Laborataries
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I
I
I
I
I
t

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S NorcaL Dlvislon (san Jose laboratory)

2059 Junction Ave.
San ,Jose, CA 95131

(408) 9s5-9O?7

Lab Nurrber r JK-219O-1
Project : 3I'74-F7, 2900 ladd Avenue

AnaLyzed . O7 / f9 /94
AnaLyzed by: LD

SAMPLED BY

I EPA 8O2OI801.5M

Page 1of l- .

SAI'{PT,$) RE(ETVD

Cf,.IElNf : Shawn ltunger
Engeo Inc.
2401 Croqr Canyon Road. Suite 2OO
Sal! RarDn, CA 94583

SAMPLE DESCRI P|rIC$I

l,fethcd

RBPOFf, OT' ANALYTICAL RESULTS

lalRat(

Coasr-ro-Consr Arunrvrtcal SeRvtces" lt'tc.

}&t-3 Aqueous shann Mungerc o7 /12/94 !42s O7 /L3/94

@NSTITtJnrI

I
I

(cAs RN) RESIJLT
pslL

*paL
ps/L

I
I
t
t
I
T
I
t

RrEX + TPI{ (Gasoline )
Benzene
Toluene
F l - 1 r \ , 1 l 6 h ' - 6 6

xylenes
Total l,etroleun Hydrocarbons (Casoline)
Pe.Ecent $rrrogate Recovery

o .5

o .5

ND
IID
ND
ND
lrD

San Jose Lab Certificatic,ns: CaEIAP #1204
*RES[ LTS listed as 'ND' ln€re not detected at or above the listed PqL (Practical q'rartitation l-imit )
(1) E{IRAC'IED by EPA 5030 (p{Ege-ard-trap)

07 /25/94
cc#4\719861?
m/etet/nfg ( d.r )
ll4AS-071994

Reports shnll not be reproduced, ercept in full uithout the uritten consent of Coast-to-Coast Analltical Seruices Inc.

Respectfully subndtted'

OAST-IWA^ST A}IALYTICAL SEFS,TICES,

tr.-*--+r'rren r-

r lFdrhi -e MahA-aF
T
I
t Air, Water & Hazardous Wasbe Sampling, Analysis & CoDsultaiion . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chenistry, Bacierio)ogy & Bioassay Laboratories



I
T

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S Norcal Division (san .lose laboratory)

2059 JunqEion Ave.

REPOFf, OF AMLYTICAI, RESULTS

SAMPLED BY

san Jose, (A 95131
(4O8) 9s5-9O77

JK-2190-2
3I'14-Fl , 2900 Ladd Avenue

01/re/e4
LD
EPA 8O2O/BO15M

Page 1of  1

SAMPLM RE(EIVED

T
I
I
I

CLIEt'lrT Shawn ltunger
Engeo Inc.
2401 crov, caq/on Road, suite 200
san RErircn, cA 94583

lab l.lurber :
Projest :

Analyzed :
Analyzed by:
t,lethod i

SMPLE DESCRI!'TION{

Consr-ro-Consr Arunrwtcnu Senvlces. lttc.

Aqueous sha!^rn ltunger o7 /L2/94 rsLT O7 /L3/94

ONSTITIJEIIT (cAs FN) RES{ILT

tts/L

NC'!E
pg/L

I
I
T
I
t

EiIEX + TPI{ (Gaso}ine )
Benzene
Toluene
E Fhrr'l f€nrana

xylene6
Tota]. Petroleun Hydrocarbons (Gasoune)
Percent SrErogate Recoverl'

o .5 ND
ND
ltD
ND
ND
9 2 .

San Jose Lab Certsifications: CAEIAP #1,204
*RESULTS listed as 'l{D' r^Ere not detected at or above the
(1) EXTRACTED by EPA 5O3O (purge-and-trap)

Iisted PQL (Practical Quantitation Limit)

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t

o7 /25/s4
cc#4\7198610
Dr/etet/nfg(alr)
w-cAS-071994

Respectf ulfy sutrrftted,
@AST-IM\ST AIBLYTICAL SERVICES,

Repofts shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Setuices Inc.

orgarics Manager

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Aralysis & Consultatioo . Cerlified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay l,aboratories



E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

t
I
I
I
I
I

Norcal Division (San Jo6e Iaboratory)
2059 Junction Ave.

san Jose, cA 95L31
(408) 955-9077

QC Batch ID: W-€AS-O71994
CLIEIn: Coast-to-Coash AnaLytical Services, Inc.

MEN$D ELANK
RBPORI OF ANALYTICEL RESULTS

AnaLyzed :
Analyzed by:
l'tethod :

sA}'PLED BY

01/19 /94
LD
EPA 8020/8015M

Page 1 of 1

SAI.TPLED DAjrE FECETVSSAI4PLE DESCR,IPTIO$I

Consr-ro-Consr Arulrwtcal Senvlces, lt'tc.

I MEITIOD BIANK Aqueoug

@t{STITUEM (cAs RN) RESI'LT

vs/Lpg/L'
NOIE

t
t
T

RrEX + TPH (casollne )
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xy!.enes
Total Petroleun Hlnlrocarbons (casoljne)
Percent Su.rrogate Re|c|overlt

o .5

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

103.

T
t
I
I

San,fose Lab Certifisations: CAELM #1204
*RESIJLTS l-isted as 'ND' lEre not detested at or above the listed IQL (Praetical Qqantitation Li.nit,
(1) DmRASIED by EPA 5030 (pur9e-and-trap)

o7 /25/94
cc#4\7198505
DTletet/nfg(d^')
JK2L90-2

Reports shall not be reproduced. except in full without the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Services Inc.

t
I
t
I
T

Re+)ectfully srJbt[itted,
@AST-TK\ST A}qLYTICAL SEFI]/ICES,

Gha+e*-+eFres--
organics Manager

Air, Water & Hazardous Wasie Sampling, Anatysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Wastr, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Labotalories



t
I

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S Norcal Division (San Jose Ia.boratory)

2059 .Iunction Ave.
san Jose, CA 95131

(408) 9ss-9077

Qg Batch ID: w-cAs-O71994
CX.IEI{T: Coast-to-Coast Aialyhlcal S€rvices, Inc.

QC I'ATRIX SPIKE
REPORf OF A}ALYTICAL RESULTS

Analyzed :
Analyzed by:
l'{ethod :

SAI4PLM BY

o7 /19 /94
LD
EPA 8O2O/8O1sr,r

Page 1o f  1

SAMPI€D DATE RECEIVEDSAMPLE DES(AIPIICT{

Consr-ro-Gonsr AnnrvncnL SERVTcES, lHc.

}ffTRIX SPIKE Aqueous

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I

@NSTIIUn'IT CR,IGINAT,
RESULT

SPIKE RESI'LT IREC NC']E
Al"lcxJNr WlL

BIEX + TPH (casoline)
Benzene
ToLuene
EthyLbenzene
xyLenes
Total Petroleun Hl.drocarbons (casoline)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

10.
1 0 .

3 0 .

10. 100,
10. 100.

9 . '7  97 .
29 .  97 .

San Jose l,ab CerClfications: CAEIAP #1204
*REsUtTs listed as 'llD' $rere not detected at or ebove the listed PqL (Practical Quantitation Lj$it )
(L) EXIRACTED by EPA 5030 (pur9E-and-trap)

I
t
I
I
I
I
t

o7l2s/e4
cc#4 \ 719B61.r.
DTletet/nfq(dvr)
JK2L90-2

Respectf u I ly suhndtted,
@AST-TffiAST AIqLYTTCEL SERVICES.

organics Manage!

Repofts shdll not be rcprod,uced. etcept ia full without the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Sentiees Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Arallsis & Consultation . Certified Hazardous Waste, Chenistry, Bacleriology & Bioassay Laboratories



I
t

E X C E L L E N C E

I  

rN  ANALYSTS

I
t
t

G,IUfl: Coast-to-Coast AnalyticaL Services, Inc,

Norcal Division (san Jose l€boratory)
tu5Y JllnCETOn A\/e -

San Jose, (A 951.31
(408) 9ss-9077

QC Batch ID: 9l-cAs-071994

AnaLyzed I 07 /!9/94
Analyzed by: LD

! EPA 8O20/8015M

Page l of 1

SAMPLM DASE RECETVEDSAMPI.E DESCRIPTIOT{

QC },ATF,IX SPIKE

REPOFf, oF Ar,lALYTIcAl RISULTS

}.IATRIX SN.IPLD BY

Consr-ro-Consr Arunrvrcnl Senvtcrs, lruc.

I I.ATRIX SPIKE DUPLICAIE Aqueous

@NSTITIJEO{T ORIGIN}L

RESULT

SPIXE

A},IOTJNT

RESULT *FEC *DIFF NC/IE

PglL

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

I
I
I

BTD( + TPII (Gasoline)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xylenes
Total Petroleum Hl.dfoca-Ebons (casoLire)

10.
10.
l-o,
30.

2 50.

1 1

l-o.

259 .

1 1 n  q  E

t
I
T
t
I
I
I
T
I

San Jose Lab Certificationsr CAEIAP #1204
*RESIJLTS listed as 'ND' q,ere not detected at or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitation Lijrft)
(1I E(IRACIED b'y EPA 5O3O (pur9e-and-trap)

o't /2s/94
Gc#4 \7 198612
Dtletet/nfg ( d\,, )
JX2190-2

Respectf ul Iy sutn[tted.
oAST-TffiASa AI{A!YtICAI. SERI/ICES, INc.

^ffiF-,
organi"cs Manager

Reports sho,ll not be rcprod,uced, exeept in full uithout the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Seruices Inc.

Air, lVater & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Analysis & Consultation . Ceriified Hazardous Wasie, Cbemistry, Bactedology & Bioassay Laboratrries



E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S

I
t
I
I
I
I

Cf,.IEtnr Ooast-to-{oast AnaLytical Services, Inc.

Norcal Division (san Jose Iaboratory)
2059 Junction Ave.

san Jose. cA 95131
(408) 955-9077

Qg Batch ID: W-GAS-O?1994

Analyzed I 07 /19/94
Analyzed byr LD

! EPA 8020/80151,r

Page l of 1

SAI.,IPLED DATE Fts@TV@

QC SPIKE

FIEPOFT OF AI{ALYTICAJ, RESULTS

SAMPI,E DESCRfI{ICN SA},IPI,ED BY

Coasr-ro-Consr Arunryrtcnl Senvlces" lt'tc.

I QC SPIKE Aqueous

OI,ISTITUH.IT *PQL

uglL
SPIKE RESULT *REC NOIE
Al,toLIM W/LI

I
I

BfH( + TPtl (casoline )
Benzene
ToLuene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Total Petrolem Hydlocarbons (casoline)

0 . 5
10.
10.
1 0 .

LO. 100.
11 .  110,

o a  o a

31.  103.
259. 104.

T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

San Jose Lab Certifications: CAEIAP #1204
*RESIILTS listed as 'IlD' r^Ere not detected at or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitation Limit)
(1) E{IBACTED b,y EPA 5030 (purge-and-trap)

01/25/e4
GC#4\7r.98606
Itrletet/nf9 ( d\^')
JI(2190-2

FJespectf ully suhnitted'
@AST-1\3*CO4ST AIALY?ICAL SERVICES,

Reports shall not be reprod.uced. etcept in full uithout the uritten consent of Coast-to-Coast Analltical Seruices Inc.

ey lorres

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sarnpling, Analysis & Consultation . Certified Hazardou Waste, Chenislry, Bacteriology & Bioassay Laboratoies



I
I
I
t
I
I

E X C E L L E N C E
I N  A N A L Y S I S NorCaI Division (San Jose l€boratory)

2059 Jurstion Ave.
San Jose, cA 95131

(408) 955-9077

QC Batch ID: !!-€As-071994
(l,IB{Tr Ooast-to-Coast Analytical Services, Inc.

SMPLE DESCRIP?IOTI

Analyzed t O7 /a9/94
Analyzed byr LD
l.tethod : EPA 8020/8O15M

QC SPIKE
REPoFT oF AMLYTICAL RESI LTS Page lof 1

I.'ATRIX SAI,IPLED BY SAI,IPLM DATE RECEIVED

Gonsr-ro-Consr Arunrvrcnl SERVIcES. lruc.

QC SPrKE DUpLrCgtg Aqueous

@NSTII\JESTT *PQL

IJqlL

SPIKE RESULT CREC CDIFF I,IC'IE

A|'1o{JIIT US/L

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
T

glEX + TPH (Gasoline)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Total PetroLeun Hydroca.rbons (casoline)

0 . 5

Respectf u1 ly suEnitted,
@AST-T@ST AI.ALYTIGL SERVICES.

ffi<-ftdJg,-+erres--------"1

a l r - 5 n i  ^ d  M : n . ^ o F

10.
10 .
10 .
30 .

250.

110.  0 .
100.  2 .
103.  0 .
104.  O.39

I
I

San Jose Lab Certificati-onsr CAEIAP #1204
*RESULTS li-sted as 'llD' $,ere not detected at or above the listed PqL (Practical Quantitation Limit )
(1) EXTRASIED by EPA 5030 (pur9e-and-trap)

o'7 /25/94
cc#4\7198607
DTletet/nfq(d\r)
JR2t90-2

Reports sha}l not be rcproduced, etcept in full uithout the uitten consetut of Coast-to-Coast Analyti.cal Services Inc.

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Ccnsultation .Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriolog & Bioassay Laboraiories
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY
5S97 PAFKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFOBNIA 94588

RILLINC PERMIT APPLICATI

AFPLICANT TO CAMPLETE OFFICE

LqoATION OF PROJECT 2900 Ladd Avetrue PERMTT NUMBER
ffi

Di6tr lc t

^t=rtl" 
Grr.rou

w6llconslrucllon Gaotechnlcal Invastiga{on and loca on 6ka.tch lor gdotechnlc€l proiesls.
iahodlc Protection _ General 3. permit Is vold i, p/ojdct not bBgun wirhin s0 days ol approvat
t . .

lNarer suppry x contamlnatlon dat8.--l,lonltodng 
w€ oosrrudion 

- 
( a.)weren wE*s, tNcLUotNo ptEzoMErEHS
\_-/ "

POSED WATER SUPPLY WELL U$E
e$tic lndj€trial

vQroE (510) 484-2€00
FAX (510) 462.3€14

t

PERMIT CONOITIONS

Ckcl6d P€rmh Boquir€rn6nB Apply

Munldpsl _

ULL|NG METHooi
Mud Rolary

lrdsstion 
-

Air Botery

1- A permit applicaton should bE subfiined €o as !o arivo al tr6
Zono 7 otllcd flvs day$ F|lor to propo$ed stanlng date.

2. Sub.nii to Zone 7 wlthin 60 days aftercompladon of parmitted
work th6 ofiginal Departm€ of Water Re$ourc€6 Wat€t W€ll
Drillsrs Fl€pon or €quivalen tor wsll Pfol66E, 0r drllllng logs

1. Minimum surlace s€sl thlckness ls two lfich65 of csfirsnt grod

Oth6r Monitorlf lg
placsd bytremia.
Mininrum seal depth lE 50 feet for munlclpal a d Indu$tdal w6lls
ot 20 feet lor domestlo and irrigation wells unless a legser
deplh is specially approvsd. Minimum seal depfi lot

AuOof
monltoring w€lle ls tho maximum dBph praclicabl8 or 20 fsst

( C. FEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hols widr compac't€d cutting€ or
vheavy bsntonlle and upp€r two leet wlth cotnpacled mat€rlal. In

ataas ol known or wspected contamination, tremisd c€msnl grout
Bhdll b6 us6d In placd ot oompaolEd duirldgs.

D. cATHoOlC. fill hole above anode zons wilh conc|el€ placad by
lr€mis.

E- WELL DESTRUCTTON. s6E attach€d.

ilI';"=^,-,Ji"48 2'3 90

t;:iii,:',f,"",",
Caslng DlametEr

I 
Surtacs s6al D6pth

Maximum
Dsprh 55 n.
Number 

-3_

/  t n ---F 
in.

6EOTECHNICAL PFOJECTS

I il:Hl"i.T:"', +
iliilt+E3BtHJif,3fl1,,

Maximum
In. D6prh 35 fi.

Junq 3.0,  19 94
Jqlv 1,  l?ga

Approved Oate 29 Jun 94

e1992

lhereby agr€e to comply wlth all rsqujroments ol this pern{t add AlamEda

-l"LHT-mn .
fl-TffiffiA(q'"..-6kk+

9437 |

Joint  Uni f led School



APPENDIX C

ENGEO INCORPORATED
Field Health and Safew plan

3I74-F7
July 9, 1994



ENGEO INCORPORATED
FIELD HEALTH AND SAFETY PT,AN

L r r l  I
Project Name: LVSus> MOrnIengUt4 Vfd

Project No.: 3t-l +- F7
- I - l ^ -

crienr L.V.d. tI. S.D.

aqn t^M-[nje^nr. L,."rn "6n-, C-a[ -E^.q

Frqoir"

O Traffic

p'Equipment

I
I
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Project I-ocation:

Work Activities:

Pro jec tH&SOf f icer :

S i teH&SOf f i ce r :

Expected Chemical Hazards

Chemical Name (CAS #)

._-{Z\u<na

X{ \"*et

Physical Hazards

OSFIA (PEL) Field Criteria

l.o pp''r,',--.r.I- ="€ olf,.j^.I -f;U\.=

fu ppsa
-..T-t-

.^.,\\ tr \od
\2c$zc^g ar*ct'"a

-le+{*

tr

o

Excavations/Trenches

Other

tr

n

llnderground Hazards

Overhead Hazards



Potential Explosion and Fire Hazards nonc K*€.,r'r

Level of Protection Equipment

A O B tr C tr Op/(SeePersonalProtectiveEquipment)

Personal Protective Equipment

R = Required A = AsNeeded

R Hard Hat

€ safery Boots

R orange vest

A g."ring Protection

A Twek Coveralls

Field Monitoring Eqipment

Safety Glassess

-Respirator (Type) /: **^sk (A)

Filter (Type) 6rMA.

R Gloves (Type) xr,+i.\€,

Other

A..

io,O e, ' l

Sit€ Control Measures

Emergency Response Plans
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Review/Approval:

Sienature Date
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TABLE I

HYDROCARBON VAPOR CRITERIA AND RESPONSES

Hydrocarbon Concentrations*

<30 ppmv

30 ppmv - 300 ppmv

>300 ppmv

Resoonse

No special action.

Half-mask OrganicVapor (O! respirators
worn by all iu work area.

Discontinue work activities and evacuate
area. Evaluate measures to subdue
excessive vapor levels,

in parts-per-million by volume within breathing zone, measured by photoionization detector equipped
with 10.04 eV bulb.


